
September 5, 1961 

Humble Oil & Refining Coapany 
Southwest Region 
P. 0. Box 1597 
Roswell, Mew Mexico 

Re: Ninth Expansion Abo 
Participating Area, 
Chalk Bluff Draw Unit, 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Attention: Mr. Robert J. Walker, Jr. 

Gentlemen: 

The Cowlssioner of Public Lands approved as of 
September 5, 1961, tha Ninth Participating Area for the 
ABO Foraation, Chalk Bluff Draw Unit, Eddy County, Mew 
Mexico. 

This approval ia subject to like approval by the 
United States Geological Survy only as the Oil Conserva­
tion approved this Expansion as of September 1, 1961. 

We are returning ten approved copies, please furnish 
us another fully approved copy. 

Very truly yours. 

E. S. JOHNNY WALKER 
COMMISSIONER OP PUBLIC LANDS 

ESW/BSBT/V 
End: 10 
cc: U.S. Geological Survey, Roswell 

Oil Conservation Commission, Santa Fe 



Oli_ C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I O N 
P. O. BOX 871 

S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C O 

September 1, 1961 

Humble Oil a Refining Company 
Southwest Region 
P. 0. Box 1597 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Attention: Mr. Robert J. Walker, Jr. 

Re: Ninth Expansion Abo 
Participating Area, 
Chalk Bluff Draw Unit, 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This is to advise that the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Commission has this date approved the Ninth Expansion of the 
Abo Participating Area for the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit, Eddy 
County, New Mexico, subject to like approval by the United 
States Geological Survey aad the Commissioner of Public Lands 
of the State ef New Mexico. 

Eleven approved copies of the application are being 
forwarded to the Commissioner of Public Lands. 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. PORTER, j r . , 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/JEK/ig 

cc United States Geological Survey - Roswell 

Commissioner of Public Lands - Santa Pe 



In re: Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Area 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

TO: Director 
United States Geological Survey 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 

New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Commission 

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF NINTH 
EXPANSION OF INITIAL PARTICIPATING AREA 

CHALK BLUFF DRAW UNIT AREA FOR THE ABO REEF FORMATION 

Comes the Humble Oil & Refining Company, as Unit Operator for the 

Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Agreement approved by the New Mexico Oil Conservation 

Commission on October 13, 1955, by the Commissioner of Public Lands of the 

State of New Mexico on November 10, 1955, and by the Director of the United 

States Geological Survey on December 29, 1955, and pursuant to the provisions 

of said Unit Agreement respectfully submits for the approval of the Director, 

Commissioner and Commission the ninth revision of the i n i t i a l participating 

area for the Abo Reef formation as hereinafter set forth. 

1. The i n i t i a l participating area, together with the f i r s t through 

the seventh expansions and the application heretofore made for the eighth 

expansion include the following described lands within the unit area: 

Township 18 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M. 
Section 4 Lot 18 
Section 8 E|SE£ 

E|W|, ŴSW£, SW£NW£ Section 9 
E|SE£ 
E|W|, ŴSW£, SW£NW£ 

Section 16 mi, N|SW£, SE£SW£ Section 17 S|NF£ 
Containing 758.43 acres, more or less. 

2. That during the month of June, 1961, two additional wells were 

completed capable of producing o i l and gas from the Abo Reef formation off­

setting the participating area as heretofore approved and proposed to be 

expanded by application for the eighth expansion now pending. The two 

additional wells are located upon the N̂ SE-j Section 17, Township 18 South, 

Range 27 East, N.M.P.M. and are more particularly described as follows: 



Abo Chalk Bluff Draw Unit No. 24 

Location: 2310' FSL & 1650' FEL, Section 17, T-18-S, R-27-E 
Total Depth: 5600' 
Perforated Intervals: 5478-5490', 5514-5524' 
Net Pay: 86' 
I n i t i a l Potential: 120 B0 (7 nr. Pot. Test) 
Completed Date: June 30, 1961 

Abo Chalk Bluff Draw Unit No. 25 

Location: 2314'FSL & 330' FEL, Section 17, T-18-S, R-27-E 
Total Depth: 5602' 
Perforated Intervals: 5316-5322', 5382-5402', 5446-5458' 
Net Pay: 135' 
I n i t i a l Potential: 81 B0 / 21 BW (12 hr. Pot. Test) 
Completed Date: June 21, 1961 

I t i s proposed that on account of the above well that the N̂ SE-ĵ  

Section 17, Township 18 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M., be added to the 

participating area as heretofore approved, effective June 1, 1961, being 

the f i r s t of the month during which said wells were completed. 

That there i s attached hereto, made a part hereof and for purposes 

of i d e n t i f i c a t i o n marked Exhibit "B" - 9, a schedule of participation for 

the ninth expanded participating area effective as of June 1, 1961, and which 

shows the percentages of participation by the owners of royalty, overriding 

royalties and working interests. 

3. That there is attached hereto, made a part hereof and for 

purposes of i d e n t i f i c a t i o n marked Exhibit "A", a map of the Chalk Bluff 

Draw Unit Area showing the character of the lands, the ownership of the o i l 

and gas leases within the unit area, and the participating area as expanded 

and proposed to be expanded and also the location of the wells which have 

been d r i l l e d within the unit area. 

4. That there i s also attached hereto, made a part hereof and 

for purposes of i d e n t i f i c a t i o n marked Exhibit "C", a geological report 

prepared by C. V. Roberts, Area Geologist, together with an Isopachous Map 

of the Western portion of the Empire Abo Field which shows the relationship 

of the additional land to be included in the participating area by reason 

of the proposed expansion to the development of the Empire Abo Field to date 

and which indicates that said lands are reasonably proven to be productive 

of o i l and gas in paying quantities from the Abo Reef Formation. 
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WHEREFORE, applicant respectfully requests that the ninth proposed 

expansion of the i n i t i a l participating area as outlined hereinabove be approved 

by the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico, the New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Commission and the Director of the United States Geological 

Survey. 

Respectfully submitted, 

HUMBJj£!\ OIL & REFINING COMPANY 

Asalstant Secretary H. Galloway / 
eral Manager / 

J . 
General 
Southwest Region 

Operator 

DOW & 

;orneys 
Humble Oil & Refining Company 

A P P R O V E D 

Desc. 

Acrtags 

Int. 

FcrT~~ 

t\z ;t ;. 

i rod. 

APPROVED this the day of , 1961 

Secretary-Director 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 

APPROVED this the day of , 1961 

Commissioner of Public Lands 

APPROVED this the day of , 1961 

Director 
United States Geological Survey 
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^ratfer 1857 
s*o*w*li, Stew tf*xic© 

August 24, 19fek 

Btaafeie t?ii *»4 lefiaittg C©fci>any 
P. 4i. &»* 1287 
%c*vcli, gew JWxlCt 

Atteattec; Hr. Robert J . WalM.tr, J r . 

GcntleaK.v, 

Your undated appiicatioa tor tte ei&btb revision, of tb* Abo R^ti 
paEiieii>atta» area tor tb>e Chalk 31»ff Bra* wait agrttamunt, t.d<ly 
ceuaty, New Msxico, w*s approved Auguat 15, 1961, by tbe Acting 
iur«ctor of tb* geological Survey, effective *a of Hay I , lf61. 

- ivc approved copies ef ths applicatioe ar* encio««4. tt ia «*»ua»d tbat 
yow wi l l furnish tbe ;>tat« ol M*v Ha*lc6 ma4 aay other ieterested party 
-•its appropriate «videace of tki* approval. 

Vary trvly years, 

tSe<L> CARL r. Tfuy-YicK 

CAH C. TIAYVXCK 
Acting C i l and Gas Supervisor 

Copy to: wasulogton ( l t r only) 
Artesia (w/cy ©£ appla.) 
tiLM-aanta Fe (w/cy of appln.) 

* HMCCC„ Sa&ta Fe < l t r only) 
Cose. Pub. Leads, Sasta Fe ( l t r only) 



In Reply Refer 
to Unit Division 

August 11, 1961 

Humble Oil & Refining Coapany 
?. 0. 3ox 1597 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Res 1961 Plan of Development 
Pennsylvanian Band 
Participating Araa, 
Chalk Bluff Draw Unit, 
Eddy County, New Maxico 

Attention: Mr. Robert J. Walker, Jr. 

Gentltanen: 

Hie Commissioner of Public Lands has approved, 
as of August 11, 1961, your 1961 Plan ef Development 
dated April 12, 1961, for the Pennsylvanian Bend 
formation, Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Area, Eddy County, 
Nev Mexico. 

We are retaining only one copy as we are using 
a copy we had ln our file. 

Very truly yours, 

E. S. JOHNNY UALKSR 
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LAUDS 

E8V/mmx/v 
cc: Oil & Gas Supervisor 

U. 8. Geological Survey 
Roswell, NbmmMexico 

Oil Conservation Commission 
Santa fe, N. M. 



Braver 1857 
Seawall» Maw Mexice 

August 7, 1961 

ttuable Gil and Eet in ing Coapany 
P. 0. Sox 1397 
Keswell, Nev Maxico 

Seat! a—at 

four 1961 plan of d«velepa»Mt dated April 12, 1961, ior the 
PeBaaylvaaiaa lead torwatloa, Chalk l ief I Draw unit area, Eddy 
Cewaty, lew Mexieo, which pronasM att additional walla, baa 
beea approved oa thia oate subject to lika approval by tte appro­
priate Stata off icial . 

Two copies oi tbe approved plan ara enclosed. 

Very truly yours, 

JOHM A. wmmrn 
Regional Cil aad Gas Supervisor 

gncioeeres 

Copy te: Washington (w/cy ct plan) 
Artesia (w/cy of plan) 
HMOCC, Swata F« ( l t r only) ^ 
Com. of Pub. Lands, Santa Fe ( l t r only) 



H U M B L E O I L & R E F I N I N G COMPANY 
S O U T H W E S T R E G I O N 

P. O. BOX 1 5 9 7 

R O S W E L L , N E W M E X I C O 

July 27, 1961 

In re: Application for Approval of rJinth 
Enlargement Abo Participating Area 
Chalk Blu f f Draw Unit 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, Hew Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed we are forwarding to you 12 copies of our Application for 
Approval of ninth Expansion of I n i t i a l Participating Area, Chalk 
Bl u f f Draw Unit Area for the Abo Reef Formation for your consider­
ation and approval. 

Upon your approval, we would appreciate your forwarding a l l 12 copies 
to the Commissioner of Public Lands fo r his consideration and approval. 
We are by copy of t h i s l e t t e r forwarding the Commissioner our draft 
No. 6F-4291 i n the amount of $12.00 f o r the f i l i n g fees. Upon the 
Commissioner's approval of t h i s enlargement, we request that at least 
11 copies be returned to us for f i l i n g with the U.S.G.S. Upon f i n a l 
approval by the U.S.G.S. we w i l l return a f u l l y approved copy to the 
Commissioner for his permanent f i l e and record. 

I f you should have any further question or i f we can be of any further 
assistance i n t h i s regard, please advise. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

RJW:fd 
Encls. 
cc: Commissioner of Public Lands, w/encl. 

P. 0. Box 791, Santa Fe, Uew'Mexico 



IN REPLY REFER TO: 

UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
Drawer 1857 

Roswell, Hew Mexico 

July 6, 1961 

Humble Oil atwi Refining Company 
P.O. Box 1-M7 
Roswell, Sew Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Your plaa oi development r.ox 1961, dated April 12, 1961, for che 
Abo tormation Chalk Bluff Draw unit area, Eddy County, Sew Mexico, 
which proposes the drilling of ei^ht Abo Loraatlon wells, haa been 
approved on this date. The New Mexieo Oil Conservation Commission 
anc the Cossaissloner oi Public Lands approved tbe plan on April 21 
aud April 2', l?6i, respectively. 

Eight copies ot the approved plan are enclosed. 

Very truly yours, 

(Orig. Sgl) JOHN A. ANDERSON 

JOHN A. ANDERSON 
Regional Oi l and Gas Supervisor 

C>?p ' to, wea-i-ia t-»a (w/cy ©f t»i*<>| 
Artesia (w/cy of plan) 

> KMOCC, S*iita Fe ( l t r - only) 



In Reply! Refer 
to Unit Division 

July 6, 1961 

Humble Oil & Refining Company 
P. 0. Box 1597 
Roawall, Haw Mexico 

Ra: Eighth Expansion Abo 
Participating Area, 
Chalk Bluff Draw Salt, 
Bddy Cottfcty, Bev Maxico 

Attentions Mr. Robert J. Walker, Jr. 

Gentlemen: 

The CowBissioner of Public Landa has approved 
as of July 6, 1961, the Eighth Expansion of the Akc 
Participating Area for the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit, 
Eddy County, Mav Mexico. This approval is subject to 
like approval by the United States Geological Survey 
and the Oil Conservation Ccanission. 

Nine approved copies of this application are 
enclosed. 

Very truly yours, 

B. 3. JOHNNY BILKER 
COMMISSIOH** OP PUBLIC LAUDS 

Byj 
Ted Bilberry, Supervisor 
Oil & Gas Division 

Survey 
Ceawiaaion 

ESV*»ttr/v 
enc: 9 
cc: V, 8. Geological 

Oil Conservation 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA F E , N E W M E X I C O 

July 3, 1961 

riuable Oil a Refining Coapany 
P. 0. Box 1597 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Attention: Mr. Robert J. Walker, Jr. 

Re: Eighth Expansion Abo 
Participating Area Chalk 
Bluff Draw Unit Eddy 
County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This is to advise that the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Coaaission has this date approved the Eighth Expansion of the Abo 
Participating Area for the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Eddy County, New 
Mexico, subject to like approval by the United States Geological 
Survey and the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New 
Mexico. 

Eleven approved copies of the application are being 
forwarded to the Commissioner of Public Lands. 

Very truly yours, 

A.L. PORTER, Jr., 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/JEK/ig 

cc: US Geological Survey - Roswell 
Comaissloner of Public Lands - Santa Fe 



H U M B L E O I L & R E F I N I N G COMPANY 
S O U T H W E S T R E G I O N 

P. 0 . BOX 1S97 

R O S W E L L , N E W M E X I C O 

June 29, 1961 

In re: Application for Approval of Eighth 
Expansion of I n i t i a l Participating 
Area, Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Area 
for the Abo Reef Formation 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Pe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed herewith we are forwarding to you 12 copies of application for 
approval of eighth expansion of i n i t i a l participating area, Chalk Bluff Draw Unit 
area, for the Abo reef formation, for your approval and further handling. You 
w i l l note that the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit No. k-¥, previously called Chalk Bluff 
Draw Unit "C" No. 1, completed in the Pennsylvanian Bend formation, has now been 
dually completed to produce from the Abo formation also. The participating area 
is being enlarged to include the SWj-NEtr of Section 17, Township 18 South, Range 
27 East, on which the aforementioned well is located. 

Upon your approval of the application, we would appreciate your forward­
ing a l l copies to the Commissioner of Public Lands for his approval. By copy of 
this letter we are forwarding the Commissioner our Draft No. 6F-k^T(6 in the 
amount of $12.00 to cover the f i l i n g fees. Upon the Commissioner's approval, we 
w i l l appreciate his returning to this office at least 11 copies of the applica­
tion in order that we might f i l e i t with the U.S.G.S. 

I f you should have any further question, or i f we can be of any further 
assistance in this regard, please advise. 

RJW/dm 
Ends. 

cc: Commissioner of Public Lands 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

United States Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexico 



In re: Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Area 
Eddy County, Nev Mexico 

TO: Director 
United States Geological Survey 

Coewiasioner of Public Lands 
State of lev Mexico 

Hew Msxico 
Oil Conaervation Commission 

AFPLTJCATIOH FOB APPROVAL OF EIGHTH 
EXPHBIOB O¥ JLHiiriAL PAR»idrJATTjrG"ASEA 

CHALK BLUFF DRAW UNIT AKEA FOR THE AUO REEF FOKMATION 

Comes tbe Humble OU & Refining Coapany, as Unit Operator for the 

Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Agreement approved by the Nev Mexico Oil Conservation 

Commission on October 13, 1955, by the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State 

of Nev Mexico on November 10, 1955, and by tbe Director of tbe United States 

Geological Survey on December 29, 1955, end pursuant to the provisions of said 

Unit Agreement respectfully submits for the approval of the Director, Commissioner 

and Commission the eighth revision of the initial participating area for the Abo 

Reef formation as hereinafter set forth. 

1. The initial participating area, together vith the first through 

the seventh expansions Include the following described lands vithin the unit 

area: 

Toimship 18 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M. 
Section 4: Lot 10 
Section 8: EiSEfc 
Section 9: Efw£, V£SV£, SŴ Ntfc 
Section l6: BY*-, Npw£, SEiSWj-
Section 17: 3s|sE^ 

Containing 718A3 acres, more or less. 

2. That during the month of May, I96I, the Chalk Bluff Drav Unit 

No. k-V, previously called Chalk Bluff Drav Unit "C" No. 1, vas dually completed, 

capable of producing oil and gaa from the Abo Reef formation offsetting the par­

ticipating area as heretofore approved. The veil is located upon the SWjHEfc of 

Section 17, Toimship 18 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M., and is more particularly 

described as follows: 



Abo Chalk Bluff Drav Unit Ho. k-V 

Location: 1980' FNL & EL, Section 17, T-18-S, R-27-E 
Total Depth: 985O' 
Perforated Intervals: 5393-5*̂ 00', $ko8-5k26', 5Mt6-5459* 
Eet Pay: 72* 
Initial Potential: 103 BOPD / 93 BWPD (13-hr. Pot. Test) 
Completed Date: May lh, 1961 

It is proposed that on account of the above veil that the SW(HE£ of 

Section 17, Township 18 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M., be added to the partici­

pating area as heretofore approved, effective May 1, 1961, being the first of 

the month during vhich said veil vas dually completed. 

That there is attached hereto, made a part hereof and for purposes 

of identification marked Exhibit "B" - 8, a schedule of participation for the 

eighth expanded participating area effective as of May 1, 1961, and vhich shovs 

the percentages of participation by the owners of royalty, overriding royalties 

and working Interests. 

3* That there is attached hereto, made a part hereof and for purposes 

of identification marked Exhibit "A", a map of the Chalk Bluff Drav Unit Area shov­

ing the character of the lands, the ownership of the oil and gas leases vithin the 

unit area, and the participating area as expanded and proposed to be expanded and 

also the location of the veils vhich have been drilled vithin the unit area. 

k. That there Is also attached hereto, made a part hereof and for 

purposes of identification marked Exhibit "C", a geological report prepared by 

C. V. Roberts, Area Geologist, together with an Isopachous Map of the Western 

portion of the Empire Abo Field which shovs the relationship of the additional 

land to be included ln the participating area by reason of the proposed expansion 

to the development of the Empire Abo Field to date and vhich Indicates that said 

lands are reasonably proven to be productive of oil and gas In paying quantities 

from the Abo Reef Formation. 

WBEREFORE, applicant respectfully requests that the eighth proposed 

expansion of the initial participating area as outlined hereinabove be approved 
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by the Commissioner of Public Lends of the State of New Mexico, the New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Commission and the Director of the United States Geological 

Survey. 

Attest:-; 

/ Assistant Secretary 

Attorneys for 
Humble Oil & Refining Company 

Respectfully submitted, 

HUMBLE.OIL & REFINING COMPANY 

By__i 
4. H. Galloway 

General Manager 
S t u i t h * . « t « n g i ^ 

APPROVED this the $ -rd day of 

secretary-Director ' * scretary-Director 
Nev Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 

APPROVED this the day of , 1961 

Commissioner of Public Lands 

APPROVED this the day of , 1961 

Director 
United States Geological Survey 
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Hay 19, 1961 

Bunble Oil and Refining Conpanj 
P. 0. Box 1597 
Roawall, Hew Mexieo 

Ra: 1961 Pin of Development 
PeRnsylvenlan Band Parti* 
elpetlng Area. Chalk Bluff 
Draw Onit, Rddy County, 
Hew Maxico 

Attention: Mr. Robert J. Walker, j r . 

Gentlemen: 

We are returning to you twelve copies of the above 
designated Plan of Development. 

We believe that there should be further exploration 
within the unit in the Pennsylvanian Bend or an enlarge-
•eat of the prevent participating area. 

The Plan of Development ia being re turned to you 
unapproved. Another 1961 Plan of Bwvelopjsent providing 
for farther develops) ent of the Pennsylvanian Bend should 
be submitted at your earliest convenience. 

Very truly yours, 

s. s. joaronr WALKER 
C0MMI1SI0MER 07 PUBLIC LAftTfit 

ESV/mmw/s 
cc: John A. AsdeTtOB 

Regional Oil & Gaa Supervisor 
0. S. Geological Survey 
Roawall. Raw Mexieo 



Suable Oil and Refining Company Kay 19, 1941 
P. 0. Bos 1597 Page <t). 
Roawall, Raw Mexico 

cat Oil Conaarfation Coxeilaaion 
P. 0. Box 171 
Santa Pe, Raw Maxico 



IN R E P L Y R E F E R T O : 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
.:• raver 1857 

Mav 16, 1961 

Kuatlt Oil and Refining Coapany 
P.O. Box 1287 
toavell, a*w Mexico 

Gentleaen: 

Your undated Application tor the seventh reviaion ov the Ato Reef 
participating area tor the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit agreement, Eddy 
County, Mew Mexico, was approved May 2, 1961, by the Acting 
Director of the Geological Survey, effective as of January 1, 
1*61. 

Five approved copies of tlie application are enclosed. It ie 
aaauwed that you will turaish the Jtate ol Nev Mexico and aay 
other interested party with appropriate evidence of this approval. 

Very truly yours, 

EDWIN H. THOMAS30H 
\ctin; Regional Oil and Gaa Supervisor 

Copy to. Washington (ltr. only) 
Axteaia (w.cy of appln) 
BLM, Santa Fe (w/cy of appln) 
NMOCC, Santa Fe (ltr. only) 



April 24, 1961 

Huabla Oil and Refining Coapany 
P. u. Bor 1597 
2Lo*well. Hew Mexico 

tie; 1961 Pl&n of Devaiopaent 
Abo Participating Area 
Chalk Bluff Draw Unit 
Eddy County. Saw Mexice 

Attention. Mz. Robert J. Walker, Jr. 

Gentleaen: 

tha Coaalaalonar of Public Landa haa approvad the 
1961 Flan of Devclopaent, Abo Participating Area for tho 
Chalk Bluff Draw Unit, Eddy County. Maw Maxico. 

Eleven approved copiee of the application are being 
enclosed. 

Plaaaa reait $13.00 for the filing end handling of 
thia documents. 

Vary truly year a, 

B. s. joaanr WALKER 

CQtvtlSSIOBER OF PUBLIC LARDS 

BTt 
tad Bilberry, Supervisor 
Oil and Gaa Division 

K8V/aar/s 
ac: USGS- Roawall 

OCC- Santa Pa 



o. C O N S E R V A T I O N COMMISS1U.4 
P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

£1, 1961 

Humble Oil u Refining Coapany 
r. 0. Box 159? 
Rosivell, i\o'.v ivlexico 

ATTENTION: Ur. Robert J. Walker, Jr. 

Re: 1961 Plan of Development, 
Pennsylvanian Bend Partici­
pating Area, Chalk Bluff 
Draw Unit Eddy County, Naw 
Mexico. 

Gentlamen: 

fliis is to advise that the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
•-omm.SaJ.oii haa thia aato approved the i961 Plan of development, 
Pennsylvanian Bend Participating Area for the Chalk Bluff Draw 
Unit Eddy County, New Mexico, subject to like approval by the 
United States Geological Survey and the Commissioner of Public 
Lands of the State of New Mexico. 

Thirteen approved copies of the application are being 
forwarded to the Commissioner of Public Lands. 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. PORTER, Jr., 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/JEH/ig 

cc: US Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexice 

S S S f a ^ ^ W w ^ e S l c o 1 6 L a n d s 



C . _ C O N S E R V A T I O N COMMISSk 
P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

.*prj,l 21, i9ol 

tillable on c Refining Coapany 
P. U. Box 1597 
Roawall, Naw Mexico 

ATTENTION: Mr. Robert J. Walker. Jr. 

Re: 1961 Plan oi ̂ velopaont, 
\bo Participating Area 
Chalk Bluff Draw Unit 
Eddy County, New Mexico. 

Gentleaen: 

This is to advise tbat the Naw Mexico oil Conservation 
Coaaission has this date approved the 1961 Plan of Development, 
ibo Participating Area for the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Eddy County, 
Naw Mexico, subject to like approval by the United states Geological 
Survey and the Coauaissioner of Public Lanas of the otate of New 
Mexice. 

Thirteen approved copies of the application are being 
forwarded to the Coaaissioner of Public Lands. 

Vary truly yours, 

A. L. PORTER, Jr., 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/JEK/ig 

cc: US Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Coaaissioner of Public Leads 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 



CHALK BLUFF DRAW UNIT AREA 

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

TO: Director 
Nev Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands of the 
State of New Mexico 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Director 
United States Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexico 

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF PLAN OF 
DEVELOPMENT FOR CHALK BLUFF DRAW UNIT AREA 

ABO PARTICIPATING AREA FOR 1961 

Comes the undersigned, Humble Oil & Refining Company, the Unit Operator under 

the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Agreement heretofore approved by the New Mexico Oil Con­

servation Commission, the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of Nev Mexico, 

and the Director of the United States Geological Survey, and submits for approval 

of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission, Commissioner of Public Lands, and 

the Director of the United States Geological Survey, the plan hereinafter set 

forth for the further development and operation of the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Area 

as to the Abo participating area for the calendar year 1961. 

Abo Participating Area 

That during the year i960, fifteen wells were completed as capable of produc­

ing from the Abo formation and were either included i n approved expansions of the 

i n i t i a l participating area for the Abo formation or are included i n pending applica­

tion for expansion of said participating area, said wells being Well Nos. 1 and 2 

completed in February; Well Nos. 3 and k completed in March; Well Nos. 5 end 6 com­

pleted in April; Well Nos. 7 and 8 completed in May; Well Nos. 9 and 10 completed 

i n June; Well No. l h completed i n July; Well No. 13 completed i n September, and 

Well Nos. 15, 16 and 17 completed in November. There were two additional wells 

d r i l l e d and attempted to be completed in the Abo formation during i960 but which 



proved to "be veils r.-t eajaVLe of prodieir.a; lr. paying ent i t ies and *.i«h 

plugged and abandoned, ^-asa veils vere vail i"o. 12, located in Section 17, and 

Well Uo. IB, lr-eatei it fea cf Seetion 1'. In addition, Well So. 19, lo­

eated in the 32-33*1 cf Section 16, VM esseclafted in January, 1961, 

In addition, Veil "0. 11, located ir: tha £fc*33£ ot Section 175 ¥ell Ste. 19, 

loeated in the ST.^'i of Seetica 16*, ar.d well f.o, 2*, loeated in the K3j;3B£ of 

Section 8, vere collated &9 Abo prod-ieers in January, l$6l, an* are in«l>:.5ei in 

the application filed for the seventh revision of fee participating arm., wall 

Ho. 20, located in tha HIj3?{ of Saction 17 v%n aleo eo/npleted as a dry hole in 

January, 196*1. 

Applicant ia ntv engaged in Arming wall ?*o. s i , located in tha 3Efr?wl of 

Section U, and, ia addition, proposes tc drill ferae additional veils in $5eetion 

17, the exact laeationa of vnioh have sot yet baas, determined. 

Due to the raet th** -all Nos. 11, 19, 20 and 22 have bean collated ia I96I 

and Well No. 21 ia nev in tha ^rseass of being drilled, upon tha drilling ot the 

three additional walls in Seet.'.on 17, it will rault to fee e«?laMai cf aisjht 

vails in the Abr. foraation dicing 1?6*1. 

WHEP2F6FI-.', it is respectfully snbxJ-̂ oa feat fee 3&aas outlined above for 

the further development cf tha Abo partielr^lns area bg approved. 

New Mexico c i l Conservation Conadssirra. 

APPROVED 

cWiiiTsl'oner ^ f pibYio Ifeda *""* 

APPROX 
* •• T — -* f l l 1 • - ~ • W 1 H W H 

Director ' *"" ' 
United States laol-^isal tf^»ey 



H U M B L E O I L & R E F I N I N G COMPANY 
S O U T H W E S T R E G I O N 

P. O. BOX 1597 

R O S W E L L , N E W M E X I C O 

A p r i l 13, 1961 

In re: Application for Approval of Plan 
of Development for Chalk Bluff Draw 
Unit Area for 1961 as to the Abo 
and Pennsylvanian Bend Participating 
Areas 

New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed herewith we are forwarding to you l h copies of both the application 
for approval of plan of development for further operation of Chalk Bluff Draw 
Unit area as to Pennsylvanian Bend participating area for 1961, and applica­
t i o n for approval of plan of development for Chalk Blu f f Draw Unit area aa t o 
Abo participating area for 1961. 

We would appreciate your examination and approval of each of the above men­
tioned applications and forwarding same to the Commissioner of Public Lands 
for his approval, and upon f i n a l approval, returning to us i n order that the 
plans may be f i l e d with the U.S.G.S. 

I f you should have any further question, or i f we can be of any further 
assistance i n t h i s regard, please advise. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

Robert JV Walker, Jr. 

cc: Pan American Petroleum Corporation 
Hondo O i l & Gas Company 
Gulf O i l Corporation 
Continental Oil Company 
United States Geological Survey 
Commissioner of Public Lands 



CHALK BLUFF DRAW UNIT AREA 

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

TO: Director 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands of the 
State of New Mexico 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Director 
United States Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexico 

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF PLAN FOR 
FURTHER OPERATION OF CHALK BLUFF DRAW UNIT AREA 

AS TO PENNSYLVANIAN BEND PARTICIPATING AREA FOR I96I 

Comes the undersigned, Humble Oil & Refining Company, Unit Operator under 

the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Agreement heretofore approved by the New Mexico Oil Con­

servation Commission, the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico 

and the Director of the United States Geological Survey, and submits for approval of 

the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission, Commissioner of Public Lands and the 

Director of the United States Geological Survey the following plan for the further 

operation of the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Area as to the Pennsylvanian Bend participating 

area for the remainder of the calendar year 1961. 

Unit Operator has dr i l l e d and completed the following wells on the Chalk 

Bluff Draw Unit Area to a depth sufficient to test the Pennsylvanian Bend formation, 

which said wells are more particularly described as follows: 

1. The Chalk Bluff Draw No. 1 well, located I98O feet from the South and 

West lines of Section 5> Township 18 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M., which was com­

pleted April 13> 1956, as a discovery well capable of producing gas and condensate 

from the Pennsylvanian Bend sand at a depth of from 9,390 feet to 9,515 feet, which 

well had an i n i t i a l potential of Q,kQ2 mcf of gas per day. 

2. Chalk Bluff Draw No. 2 well, located 1930 feet from the South and 

1,880 feet from the West lines of Section 32, Township 17 South, Range 27 East, 

N.M.P.M., which was dr i l l e d to a to t a l depth of 9,̂ 25 feet and plugged and abandoned 

as a dry hole on February 27, 1957• 



3. Chalk Bluff Draw No. 3 well, located 2,310 feet from the North line 

and 330 feet from the East line of Section 8, Township 18 South, Range 27 East, 

N.M.P.M., which was completed on July 8, 1957, at a depth of approximately 9,505 

feet to 9,555 feet, with an i n i t i a l potential of 2,107 mcf of gas per day. After 

the well was worked over and fractured, the productivity was increased to h,$&0 mcf 

of gas per day. 

1+. Chalk Bluff Draw No. 1 "C" well, located 1,980 feet from the North 

and East lines of Section 17, Township 18 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M. This well 

was d r i l l e d to a depth of 9,850 feet and completed as a well capable of producing 

gas from the Pennsylvanian Bend formation as of July 23, 1959, with an i n i t i a l 

potential of 1̂ ,000 mcf of gas per day. No gas has been produced from this well 

due to the lack of a market; however, i t is anticipated that a contract for the 

sale of gas to the Transwestern Pipeline Company w i l l be negotiated in the near 

future. 

In addition to the above wells d r i l l e d to the Pennsylvanian Bend formation 

upon the unit area, the Pan American Petroleum Corporation d r i l l e d a well outside 

the unit area located 330 feet from the North and West lines of Section 15, Township 

18 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M., during i960 for the purpose of testing the Pennsyl 

vanian Bend formation and which resulted in a dry hole as far as the Pennsylvanian 

Bend formation is concerned. Applicant also d r i l l e d a well outside the unit area to 

test the Pennsylvanian Bend formation 660 feet from the North line and 1,9̂ 0 feet 

from the South line in Section 19, Township 18 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M., which 

penetrated the Pennsylvanian Bend zone and was completed as a dry hole the latter 

part of i960. 

The working interest owners within the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Area have 

been unable to agree upon the d r i l l i n g of any additional wells for the purpose of 

further testing or extending the participating area for the Pennsylvanian Bend gas 

zone, and so far none of the working interest owners have evidenced any intention 

or willingness to d r i l l any extension wells at their own risk, cost and expense, as 

provided by Section 13 of the Unit Agreement. 

The Chalk Bluff Draw Unit No. 1 well, when completed in April, 1956, had 

a pressure of 3,719 Psig. When tested on October k-, i960, the pressure had dropped 
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to 3,079 Psig., showing a loss of 6̂ 5 Psig. Unit Well No. 3 had an original pres­

sure on August 1, 1957, of 3,77*+ Psig., and when tested on August 29, i960, the 

pressure had dropped to 1,315 Psig., showing a loss of 2,U59 Psig. Chalk Bluff Draw 

Well 1 "C" showed a pressure on March 31, i960, of 3,851 Psig. and, as indicated 

above, there has been no gas produced from this well. This drop in pressure, to­

gether with the information obtained from wells d r i l l e d in the area and a l l the 

geological information available, indicates rather conclusively that "structural 

location" is not a c r i t i c a l factor in the entrapment of the gas but that the gas 

accumulation is due principally to a stratographic trap in which sand development, 

porosity and permeability are the governing factors and that the reservoirs in this 

area are of small volume and quite limited in areal extent. 

The four Pennsylvanian Bend test wells which have been d r i l l e d on the unit 

have cost approximately $938,000.00, which does not include lease acquisition costs. 

The gross income from the sale of gas to February 1, 1961, has amounted to approxi­

mately $"+60,000.00, from which would have to be deducted royalty, overriding royalties 

taxes, costs of operation, and a reasonable rate of interest to determine the net 

proceeds. Due to the factors above mentioned indicating a low volume reservoir and 

the estimated reserves in connection therewith, the economic situation does not 
knowledge on 

Justify the d r i l l i n g of additional wells at this time without furthej/ reservoir 

performance. Consequently, Applicant does not believe i t prudent to propose at this 

time that any additional wells be d r i l l e d during 1961 for the purpose of further 

testing the Pennsylvanian Bend formation. 

1961. 

Respectfully submitted, 

DATED t h i s the ) % ^ * day of Q L ^ J I J L S L , 

HUMBLE. OIL, STTffiFINING COMPANY 

By f/fr<M^% 
Unit Operator 

By. 

APPROVED ^ / - < £ / ~ 6 > / „ 

Director / 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 

APPROVED 

Commissioner of Public Lands 

APPROVED 

Director 
United States Geological Survey 



I N REPLY REFER T O : 

UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

G E O L O G I C A L SURVEY 
Drawer iSi? 

Koeweil, New Mexico 

April l i , Ufei 

Huable Oil and iteflaifu. Company 
P.O. box 1287 
Roswell, Sew Mexico 

Attention. Mr. ioberc J. Walker, Jr. 

Geatlesscn. 

Your uooated application iot the sixth revlaion of tha Abo Reef 
participating araa tor the Chalk Bluff Draw uait a&rs—eat, Eddy 
County, Sew Mexico, waa approved April 6, 1**1, by the Acting 
Director oi the Geological Survey, elective aa of Hovee&er 1, 1<>60. 

seven approved copiaa of the application ara enclosed. It ia 
asstaeed that you will tarnish the State of Mew Mexico aad aay other 
interested party with appropriate evidence of thia approval. 

V<:ry truly yours, 

{: : • :• . ; 

JOW A. tsmsam 
aegiooal Oil aad Gaa Superviaor 

Cvp t-j ta«i i uu (ttt. iinljj 
Artesia (w/cy appln.) 
BiM-Santa Fe (w/cy appio.) 
NMOCC, Santa Fe (ltr. only) 



I N REPLY REFER T O : 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
urawei 18 J / 

fcoswell, Mew Mexice 

April U , 1*1 

thaecie Oii aaa Rtrfiuine Coapany 
f .G. box Liat 
Roewell, Mew Mexico 

Geatleaea: 

Your undated appiieatios cor Che secoad revision or the Peoosylvaaiaa 
B.od participation area tor the Chalk Bluff Drew unit agreement, Eddy 
County, Sew Mexico, waa approved March 17, Hal, by the Acting Director 
o-, to* Geological Survey, elective aa oi Jul? 1, i i : * * . 

Oae approver copy ot the application ia eacioeed. Xt ia aastaeed 
chat you will furnish the at ate of Kew Mexico and aay other interested 
party with appropriate «videace ot this approval. 

Very truly vuurs, 

mm A. utsmsm 
Regional Oil aod Gaa Supervisor 

Wiiehij«i,ii>a (itv. -niy) 

Artesia (w/cy of appln.) 
BLM, Santa Fe (w/cy of appl 
NMOCCs Santa Fe (ltr. only) 

la.) 



March 8, 1961 

Humble Oil and Refining Coapany 
P. 0. Box 1287 
Ro twill, Haw Maxico 

Ra: Savanth Expansion 
Abo Participating Araa 
Chalk Bluff Draw Unit 
Bddy County, Mav Maxico 

Attention: Mr* Robert J. Walker, Jr. 

Gentlemen: 

The Commissioner of Public Lands has this date approved 
the Seventh Expansion Abo Participating Area for the Chalk 
Bluff Draw Unit, Eddy County, New Maxico, Subject to like 
approval by the OS Geological Survay, the Oil Conservation 
Commission having approved as of March 2, 1961. 

We are returning to you nine approved copies and request 
you furnish us one fully approved copy. 

Your Official Receipt Ho. 59707 in the amount of $12.00, 
which covered the filing fee, was forwarded to you March 7, 
1961. 

Very truly yours, 
I* S. JOBiNY WALKER 
eotttssicwER OF PUBLIC LAUDS 
BYs 
Ted Bilberry, Supervisor 
Oil and Gas Division 

ESV/nmr/s 
cc: BBGS- Roswell, Mew Mexico 

OCC- Santa Pe, Mew Mexico 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

:«arch 2, 1961 

Humble Oil u Reiining Company 
P. 0. Box 1287 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Attention: Mr. Robert J. Walker, Jr. 

Re: Seventh Expansion Abo 
Participating Area 
Chalk Bluff Draw Unit 
Eddy County, New Mexico. 

Gentlemen: 

This is to advise that the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Commission has this date approved the Seventh Expansion Abo Partici­
pating Area for the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Eddy County, New Mexico, 
subject to like approval by the United States Geological Survey and 
the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico. 

Eleven approved copies of tha application are being for­
warded to the Commissioner of Public Lands. 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. PORTER, Jr., 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/JEK/ig 

cc: U. S. Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 



H U M B L E O I L & R E F I N I N G COMPANY 
H U M B L E D I V I S I O N 

P. O. BOX 1287 

R O S W E L L , N E W M E X I C O 

February 28, 1961 

In re: Seventh Expansion 
Abo Participating Area 
Chalk Bluff Draw Unit 

' Eddy County, New Mexico 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 891 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

We are enclosing 12 copies of application for the seventh expansion of the Abo 
participating area, Chalk Bluff Draw Unit, Eddy County, New Mexico. We w i l l 
sincerely appreciate your examination of the enclosed application and i f i t is 
in proper order, please approve and forward to the Commissioner of Public Lands 
for his approval. 

After approval of the application by the Commissioner, we are, by copy of this 
l e t t e r , respectfully requesting that a l l copies of the application be returned 
to us here in Roswell for f i l i n g with the U.S.G.S. Upon f i n a l approval by the 
U.S.G.S., we w i l l return a f u l l y approved copy to the Commissioner for his per­
manent f i l e s and record. 

By copy of this letter we are also forwarding to the Commissioner, our Draft 
No. 6F-3856 in the amount of $12.00 for f i l i n g fees, being $1.00 per copy. 

In the event you need any additional information, or i f we can be of further 
service, please advise. 

Yours very tr u l y , 

RJW/dm 
Encls. 

cc: Commissioner of Public Lands 
P. 0. Box 791 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

United States Geological Survey 
P. 0. Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 



In re: Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Area 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

TO: Director 
United States Geological Survey 

Commissioner of Public Landa 
State of New Mexico 

New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Commission 

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF SEVENTH 
EXPANSION OF INITIAL PARTICIPATING AREA 

S. CHALK BLUFF DRAW UNIT AREA FOR THE ABO REEF FORMATION 

Comes the Humble Oil & Refining Company, as Unit Operator 

for the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Agreement approved by the New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Commission on October 13> 1955> by the Commissioner 

of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico on November 10, 1955> and 

by the Director of the United States Geological Survey on December 

29* 1955, and pursuant to the provisions of said Unit Agreement re­

spectfully submits for the approval of the Director, Commissioner 

and Commission the seventh revision of the initial participating 

area for the Abo Reef formation as hereinafter set forth. 

1. The initial participating area, together with the first, 

second, third, fourth and fifth expansions and the application hereto­

fore made for the sixth expansion include the following described lands 

within the unit area: 

Township 18 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M. 

Section h: Lot 18 
Section 8: SE£SE£ 

Section 9: E-gŴ, Ŵ SWfc, SŴNWfc 

Section l6: Nw£, N|sw£ 

Containing 598-̂ 3 acres, more or less. 

2. That during the month of January, I96I, three additional 

wells were completed capable of producing oil and gas from the Abo 

Reef formation offsetting the participating area as heretofore approved 

and proposed to be expanded by the application for the sixth expansion 

which is now pending. The three additional wells are located upon the 

NEfcSEfc of Section 8 and the SE£sw£ of Section 16 and the SE£NE£ of 
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Section 17, Township 18 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M., and are more 

particularly described as follows: 

Abo Chalk Bluff Draw Unit No. 11 

Location: 2310' FNL, 330' FEL, Section 17, T-18-S, R-27-E 
Total Depth: 5638' 
Perforated Intervals: 56-5^70' 
Net Pay: 12k' 
I n i t i a l Potential: 2̂ 0 BOPD 
Completed Date: January 21, 1961 

Abo Chalk Bluff Draw Unit No. 19 

Location: 990' FSL, 165O1 FWL, Section l 6 , T-18-S, R-27-E 
Total Depth: 5985' 
Perforated Intervals: 5670-568O1 

Net Pay: 60* 
I n i t i a l Potential: 106 BOPD 
Completed Date: January 19, 19^1 

Abo Chalk Bluff Draw Unit No. 22 

Location: 165C FSL, 330' FEL, Section 8, T-18-S, R-27-E 
Total Depth: 5576' 
Perforated Intervals: 5370-5^00' 
Net Pay: 5V 
I n i t i a l Potential: 165 BOPD 
Completed Date: January 21, 1961 

I t is proposed that on account of the above wells that the 

NE£SE£ of Section 8 *:.and the SÊ SWjj of Section 16 and the SE£NE£ of 

Section 17, Township 18 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M., be added to 

the participating area as heretofore approved and as heretofore pro­

posed to be expanded effective as of January 1, 1961, being the f i r s t 

of the month in which production was obtained on said land. 

That there is attached hereto, made a part hereof and for 

purposes of identification marked Exhibit "B" - 1, & schedule cf 

participation for the seventh expanded participating area effective 

as of January 1, 1961, and which shows the percentages of p a r t i c i ­

pation by the owners of royalty, overriding royalties and working 

interests. 

3. That there is attached hereto, made a part hereof and 

for purposes of identification marked Exhibit "A", a map of the Chalk 

Bluff Draw Unit Area showing the character of the lands, the owner­

ship of the o i l and gas leases within the unit area, and the pa r t i ­

cipating area as expanded and proposed to be expanded and also the 

location of the wells which have been dr i l l e d within the unit area. 
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h. That there is also attached hereto, made a part hereof 

and for purposes of identification marked Exhibit "C", a geological 

report prepared by C. V. Roberts, Area Geologist, together with an 

Isopachous Map of the Western portion of the Empire Abo Field which 

shows the relationship of the additional lands to be included in the 

participating area by reason of the proposed expansion to the deve­

lopment of the Empire Abo Field to date and which indicates that said 

lands are reasonably proven to be productive of o i l and gas in paying 

quantities from the Abo Reef formation. 

WHEREFORE, Applicant respectfully requests that the seventh 

proposed expansion of the i n i t i a l participating area as outlined 

hereinabove be approved by the Commissioner of Public Lands of the 

State of New Mexico, the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission and 

the Director of the United States Geological Survey. 

Respectfully submitted, 
TRADE OKJ 

Attest ;3 

r / SS ~ 
Assistant Secretary 

& REFINING COMPANY 

i . H. GALLOWAY 
Member, Board of Management 

Human n.-i.in. 

IW & H 

Attorneys for 
HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY 

APPROVED this the day of ftl. 

Operato: 

the ^ day of /77«*y»^, 1961 

Secretary-Director ' * " 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 

APPROVED this the day of , 1961 

Commissioner of Public Lands 

APPROVED this the day of , 1961 

Director 
United States Geological Survey 



IN REPLY REFER T O 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

G E O L O G I C A L S U R V E Y 

F. 0. Box %121 
SLoaveli, Saw Mexico 

Jamtary i i , i H l 

t i -V 

bus&le Oil mud Eefii.ing Coapauy 
F. 0. Sax U87 
goa-ell tie* Mexico 

Gentlera#u: 

Your undated eppllcetiou for the fifth revision of tha Abo Beef pertlc-
ipatiag area for the Cfcalk Bluff Draw unit afreeMBt, teiy Count/. 
Maw Mexico, vaa approved January 18, i H I , fe/ ca* Actiag Director of 
tha geological Survay, effective aa of Septeefrer i , i*60, 

roar approved copie* of the application ara aacieeed. I t la asauaed 
that yea will furuiah the Stata of Mav Maxico aad may athar interested 
party with appropriate evidence of taia approval. 

Tory truly /sure, 

lOrig, Sgri.) 4. ::K"N 

JOBS A. ASDER&ON 
ftsgional Oil and Oaa Supervisor 

Copy t©; .v«efeii»gtaa ( l tr . er.ly) 

Artesia (w/cy of appln.) 
BLM, Santa Fe (w/cy of appln.) 
N̂MOCC, Saita Fe ( l t r . only) 



In reply refer to: 
Unit Division 

January 27, 1961 

Humble Oil & Refining Company 
P. 0. Box 1287 
Roswell, Dew Mexico 

Rex Application for Sixth 
Expansion Abo Participating Area 
Chalk Bluff Drav unit 
Eddy County, Mew Mexico 

Attention: Mr. Robert J. Walker, Jr. 

Gentleaent 

The Commissioner of Public Landa has of January 27, 
approved the Sixth Expansion of the Abo Participating Area, 
for the Chalk Bluff Drav unit Area, Bddy County, Nev Mexico, 
this Participating Area being effective as of November 1,1960. 
Our approval being subject to like approval by tiie Director 
of the Oil Conservation Commission and the Director of the US 
Geological Survey. 

We are enclosing eleven approved copie*. Please send us 
one fully approved copy. 

Also enclosed is Official Receipt No. 36672 in the amount 
of $12.00 covering the filing fee. 

Very truly yours, 
B.S. JOHNNY WALKER 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
BY: 
Marian M. Rhea, Supervisor 
Unit Division 

SSUmnr/s 
cc: OCC-Santa Fe 

USGS-Roswell 



_ CONSERVATION COMMISS N 
P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

January 17, 1961 

Humble Oil & Refining Company 
P. 0. Box 1287 
Roswell, Nsw Mexico 

ATTENTION: &r. Robert J. Walker, Jr. 

RC: Sixth Expansion Abo 
Participating Area 
Chalk Bluff Draw Eddy 
County, New Mexico 

Gentleaen: 

This is to advise that the New Mexico Oil Conservation Con­
di ss ion has this date approved the Sixth Expansion of the Abo 
Participating Area for the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Eddy County, New 
Mexico, subject to like approval by the United States Geological 
Survey and the Coiaraissioner of Public Lands of the State of New 
Mexico. 

Twelve approved copies of the application have been forwarded 
to the Commissioner of Public Lands. 

Upon approval by the Coaaissioner of Public Lands and the 
Director of the United States Geological Survey, please supply this 
office with a fully approved copy. 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. PORTER, Jr., 
ALP/JEK/ig Secretary Director 
cc: US Geological Survey --Roswell 

Commissioner of Public Lands - Santa Fe 



H U M B L E O I L & R E F I N I N G COMPANY 
H U M B L E D I V I S I O N 

P. O BOX 1287 

ROSWBLL, NEW MEXICO 

January 12, 1961 

In re: Sixth Expansion ..- ,/ , 
Abo Participating Area 
Chalk Bluff Draw Unit 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 891 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

We are enclosing twelve copies of application for the sixth expansion 
of the Abo participating area, Chalk Bluff Draw Unit, Eddy County, 
New Mexico. We w i l l sincerely appreciate your examination of the en­
closed application and i f i t is i n proper order, please approve and 
forward to the Commissioner of Public Lands for his approval. 

After approval of the application by the Commissioner, we are, by copy 
of t h i s l e t t e r , respectfully requesting that a l l copies of the applica­
t i o n be returned to us here i n Roswell for f i l i n g with the U.S.G.S. 
Upon f i n a l approval by the U.S.G.S., we w i l l return a f u l l y approved 
copy to the Commissioner for his permanent f i l e s and record. 

By copy of t h i s l e t t e r , we are also forwarding to the Commissioner, 
our draft i n the amount of $12.00 for f i l i n g fees, being $1.00 per copy. 

In the event you need any additional information, or i f we may be of 
further service, please advise. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

Robert j ( J Walker, Jr. 

RJW/dm 
Encls. 

cc: Commissioner of Public Lands 
P. 0.'Box 791 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

United States Geological Survey 
P. 0. Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Mr. M. L. McMillan 
Humble O i l & Refining Company 
Midland, Texas 



U\ reply refer to: 
Unit Division 

December 3, I960 

Humble Oil & Refining Company 
P. 0. Box 1287 
Roswell, Hew Mexico 

Re: ?ifth Expansion Abo 
Participating Araa 
Chalk Bluff Draw Unit 
Eddy County, Net? Mexico 

ATnNTIQK: Mr. Robert J. -alker, Jr. 

Gentlemen: 

bs Commissioner of Public Lands has approved the Fifth 
Expansion of the Abo Participating Area for the Chalk Bluff 
Draw Unit Area as of December 7, I960, subject to like approval 
by the United States Geological Survey and the Oil Conservation 
Coemission. 

we are forwarding eightcopies to you together with our 
Official Receipt in the amount of $10.GO which ewers the filing 
fee. 

Please notify this office at such time as this Partici­
pating Area has been fully approved. 

Very truly yours, 
MURRAY S. MORGAN 
Cooed ss loner of Public Lands 

BY: 
Mariari M. Shea, Supervisor 
Unit Division 

MEK/mmr/s 
cc: OCC-Santa Fe 



C C O N S E R V A T I O N COMMISSIC 
P. O . B O X 8 7 1 

S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C O 

November 7, 1960 

Humble Oil <i Refining Company 
P.O. Box 1267 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Attention; Mr. Robert J. Walker. Jr, 

Re: Fifth Expansion Abo 
Participating Area 
Chalk Bluff Draw Unit 
Eddy County, New Mexico. 

Gentleaen: 

This is to advise that the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
has this date approved the Fifth Expansion of the Abo Participating 
Area for the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Eddy County, New Mexico, subject 
to like approval by the United States Geological Survey and the 
Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico. 

Tea approved copies of the application are being forwarded to 
the office of Commissioner of Public Lands. 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. PORTER, Jr., 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/JEK/ig 
cc: Commissioner of Public Lands - Santa Fe, New Mexico 

US Geological Survey - Roswell, New Mexico 



H U M B L E O I L & R E F I N I N G C O M P A N Y 
HUMBLE D I V I S I O N 

P. O. BOX I 287 

R O S W E L L , N E W M E X I C O 

November k, i960 

In re: Chalk B l u f f Draw Unit 
Bddy County, New Mexico 
Abo Participating Area File 

New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

We are enclosing ten (10) copies of Application for the F i f t h Expansion 
of the Abo Participating Area, Chalk B l u f f Draw Unit, Eddy County, New Mexico. 
We would sincerely appreciate your examination of the enclosed Application 
and, i f such i s i n proper order, please approve and forward to the Commissioner 
of Public Lands for his approval. 

After approval of the Application by the Commissioner, we are by copy of th i s 
l e t t e r , respectfully requesting that the Application be forwarded to us here 
i n Roswell f o r f i l i n g with the U.S.G.S. 

By copy of th i s l e t t e r we are also forwarding to the Commissioner our draft 
i n the amount of $10.00 as f i l i n g fees, being $1.00 per copy. 

In the event you need any additional information or i f we may be of further 
service, please advise. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

Robert J. Walker, Jr. 

RJW:fd 
Ends. 
cc: Commissioner of Public Lands, w/encl. 

P. 0. Box 791 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 
U.S. Geological Survey 
P. O. Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Mr. M. L. McMillan 
Humble O i l & Refining Company 
Box 1600 
Midland, Texas 



In reply refer to: 
Unit Division 

October 6, 1960 

Hunble Oil & Refining Company 
P. 0. Box 1282 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Re: Fourth Expansion of Initial 
Participating Abo Reef Foraation 
Chalk Bluff Draw Unit 
Eddy County, Dew Mexico 

Attention: Mr. R. M. Richardson 

Gentl 

The Cesnaissioner of Public Lends is of this date approv­
ing the fourth Expansion of the Initial Participating Area, 
Chalk Bluff Drew Unit Area for the Abo Reef Formation. Our 
approval is subject to like approval from the United States 
Geological Survey and the Oil Conservation Coamlesioo. 

We are forwarding seven copies, under copy of this letter, 
to the United States Geological Survey. 

Very truly yours, 
MURRAY E. MORGAN 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

/s 

BY: 
Marian M. Rhea, Supervisor 
Unit Division 

cc: OCC* Santa Fe 
USGS* Roswell 



Ol CONSERVATION COMMISSIO 
P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

/ 

September 27, I960 

Humble Oil u Kef in ing Company 
P. 0. Box 128? 
Roswell, Naw Mexico 

Attention: Mr. R. M. Richardson 

D 
RE: Fourth Expansion of Initial 

Participating Area Abo Reef 
Formation Chalk Bluff Draw 
Unit Eddy County, New Msxico. 

Gentlemen: 

This is to advise that the New Maxico Oil Conaervation Com­
mission has this dste approvad tha Fourth Expansion of Initial 
Participating Area Abo Reaf Formation for tha Chalk Bluff Draw 
Unit Eddy County, New Mexico, subject to like approval by the United 
States Geological Survey aad ths Commissioner of Public Lands of 
the State of Now Maxico. 

Nine approved copies of tha application ara being forwarded 
to the Commissioner of Public Lands. 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. PORTER, Jr., 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/JEk/io, 
cc: US Geological Survey - Roswell, Naw Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands - Stata Fa, New Mexico 



H U M B L E O I L & R E F I N I N G COMPANY 
. . v . - , v r C < f ST n f * f i H U M B L E D I V I S I O N 

' ' ' P. O. B O X 1287 

R O S W E L L , N E W M E X I C O 

•t, ; crp ; j p:| 1 ^g tember 22, i960 

New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

We are enclosing ten copies of application for the fourth expansion 
of the Abo participating area, Chalk Bluff Draw Unit, Eddy County, 
New Mexico. We would be sincerely appreciative i f you would examine 
the enclosed application and i f such is in proper order, please ap­
prove and forward to the Commissioner of Public Lands for his approval. 

After approval of the application by the Commissioner, we are, by copy 
of this l e t t e r , respectfully requesting that the application be for­
warded to us here in Roswell for f i l i n g with the U.S.G.S. 

By copy of this letter we are also forwarding to the Commissioner our 
draft in the amount of $10.00 as f i l i n g fees, being $1.00 per copy. 

In the event you need any additional information, or i f we may be of 
further service, please advise. 

Yourajfery t r u l y ^ - ^ ^ ' ^ 

R. M. Richardson 

RMR/dm 
Ends. 
cc: Commissioner of Public Lands 

P. 0. Box 791 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

United States Geological Survey 
P. 0. Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Mr. M. L. McMillan 
Humble O i l & Refining Company 
Midand, Texas 



In re: Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Area 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

TO: Director, 
United States Geological Survey 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 

New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Commission 

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF FOURTH EXPANSION OF INITIAL 
PARTICIPATING AREA 

CHALK BLUFF DRAW UNIT AREA FOR THE ABO REEF FORMATION 

Comes the Humble Oil & Refining Company, as Unit Operator for 

the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Agreement approved by the New Mexico Oil Con­

servation Commission on October 13, 1955, by the Commissioner of Public 

Lands of the State of New Mexico on November 10, 1955, and by the 

Director of the United States Geological Survey on December 29, 1955, 

and pursuant to the provisions of said unit agreement respectfully sub­

mits for the approval of the Director, Commissioner and Commission the 

fourth revision of the i n i t i a l participating area for the Abo Reef For­

mation as hereinafter set forth. 

1. That there has been heretofore submitted for approval of 

the Director, Commissioner and Commission application for the f i r s t , 

second, and t h i r d expansions of the i n i t i a l participating area for the 

Abo Reef Formation. The i n i t i a l participating area together with the 

proposed f i r s t , second and third expansions include the following de­

scribed lands within the unit area: 

Township 18 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M, 

Section hi Lot 18 
Section 9: E|W-| 
Section 9: SŴ NW£ 
Section 9: Wisw£ 
Section l6: N|NW£ 

Containing 398-̂ 3 acres 



2. During the month cf July, i960 an additional well was com­

pleted capable of producing o i l and gas from the Abo Reef Formation, 

offsetting the participating area as heretofore submitted for approval, 

said well being more particularly described as follows: 

Abo Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Well Ho. lh 

Location: 165O' FNL, 1650' FWL Section 16, T-18-S, 
R-27-E 

Total Depth: 5700e 

Perforated Intervals: 5582'-560O' 
Net Pay: 285* 
I n i t i a l Potential: Flowing 250 BPLOD thru 1/V choke, 

GOR 1398 
Completed Date: July 23, i960 

I t is proposed that on account of the above well that the SEjjNWĵ -

of Section 16 containing ho acres more or less, be added to the pa r t i c i ­

pating area as the fourth expansion thereof effective as of July 1, i960, 

being the f i r s t of the month in which production was obtained on said land: 

That there is attached hereto, made a part hereof, and for purposes 

of identification marked Exhibit "B-V' a schedule of participation for the 

fourth expanded participating area effective as of July 1, i960 and which 

shows the percentages of participation by the owners of royalty, overriding 

royalties and working interests. 

3. That there is attached hereto, made a part hereof and for pur­

poses of identification marked Exhibit "C" a geological report prepared by 

Crandall D. Jones, Area Geologist for the Humble Oil & Refining Company, 

covering the fourth revision of the participating area as above set forth. 

That there is attached to said geological report an isopachous map of the 

western portion of the Empire Abo Field which shows the relationship of the 

additional lands to be included in the participating area by reason of the 

proposed expansion to the development of the Empire Abo Field to date and 

which indicates that said lands are reasonably proven to be productive of 

o i l and gas in paying quantities from the Abo Reef Formation. 

WHEREFORE, applicant respectfully requests that the fourth proposed 

expansion of the i n i t i a l participating area as outlined hereinabove be 



approved by the Director of the United States Geological Survey, the 

Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico and the New 

Mexico Oil Conservation Commission as provided by the unit agreement, 

Respectfully submitted, 

HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY 

HERVEY, DOW & HINKLE 

BY 

H U M B L E D I V I S I O N 

Operator 

Attorneys for 
HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY 

TRADE 0. K. 
W. A. MALEY 

APPROVED this the day of jc^o^Lc^yri^v^'^ s\ , i960 

Secretary-Director 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 

APPROVED this the day of , i960 

Commissioner of Public Lands 

APPROVED this the day of , i960 

Director, 
United States Geological Survey 



In reply refer to 
Unit Division 

0 : 54 

/ 

August 25, 1%0 

*̂umble Oil and Refining Company 
3xploratIon Department 
P.O. Box 1287 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Re: Second Revision ov Pennsylvania 
Bend Partictpatlijj Area, Chalk 
Bluff Draw Unit, Sddy County, 
New Mexico 

Attention: Mr. n.H. Rtcbardson 

Qentlenen: 

Tha COHBUSSLoner of Public Lands has of this date approved 
the Second Revision of the Pennsylvania Bend Participating 
Area for the Chalk Sluf ? Draw Unit, Sddy County, Net* Mexico, 
sab'ect to like approval by the United States Geological Sur­
vey and the Oil Conservation Commission. 

Tje ars enclosing five copies of the approved application. 
Please furnish us another copy when fully executed. 

Very truly yours, 
Murray E. Morgan 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

By: 
Ted Bilberry, Su?>ervisor 
Oil and Gae Division 

MSM/MMR/1 
C C ! user- losveii 

OCC-Santa ?e 



ST ,' " < J • I ft " 

Sf,-•• *. *^ev 1 {*>"> 

Re: c i r s t . Sec or- d and Th i rd 
'txpansiors ' A'"><•> Par t i c -
I D S t i n g Area, Chalk M u f f 
" T I W I h i i t , Fddv r ourt .v 
Nsw Mexico 

* c e n t i c-n • *v S .M, Richardson 

H * * r 1 fi"W|*J> H " 

This ; s advise vmi tr>at t h * Conmigsloner cf Public 
: and- has aoproved the tM r s t , Second and Third F;xnan«ions! 

Abo Pa r t t c i p a t i r ; ? Area f o r the Chalk B l u f f Draw Unit Area 
8«! of Aueust 2^. I960, subject to l i k e aoorova L bv the 
l'"it»d Sf ates Geological Survey and the O i l Conservation 

We «r<= retumirse, e i s h t approved copies to vou for f u r -
ih**r xicnceanins, Please f x i r a i s us one f u l 1 v executed copy. 

Also enclosed i s O f f i c i a l Receipt No, 43600 i n the amo­
unt, of *;0.00. 

Verv t r u l v vours. 
Hurra* Morgan 
Cowaiasioner of Public i.ands 

Bv: 
Ted B i l b e r r v , Supervisor 
01i and Gas Div i s i o n 

.-.c • n CO Santa Fe 
USCS-Ro awe 11 

ILLEGIBLE 



G . _ C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I C , 
P. O . B O X 8 7 1 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

August 9, 1960 

Humble Oil & Refining Company 
P« 0. Box 1287 
Roswell, Hew Mexico 

ATTENTIONi Rs M. Richardson 

REi First Second and Third 
Expansions Abo Participating 
Araa 
Chalk Bluff Draw Unit 
Eddy 
County, N«w Maxico 

Gentlemen* 

This is to adviee that tha New Maxico Oil Conaervation Con-
mission has tills data approved tha First, Second and Third Expansions 
Abo Participating Araa for tha Chalk Bluff Draw - Unit Eddy County, 
New Maxico, subject to like approval by tha Unitad States Geological 
Survay and the Commissioner of Public Lands of the Stata of Naw 
Mexico* 

Nine approvad copies of tha application ara being for­
warded to the Commissioner of Public Lands* 

Vary truly yours, 

Ao L« PORTER, Jr*, 
Secretary-Director 

mz 

cct Commissioner of Public Lands 
Santa,fa, New Msxico 

United States Geological Survay 
P« 0* Box 6721 
Roswell, New Maxico Atteni Mr« John Anderson 



H U M BLK O I L & R E F I N I N G COMPANY-
H U M B L E D 1 V I S I O'N' • ' " 

P. O. BOX 1287 

ROSWELL, NEW ME^IC;^ 

August 5, I9S0 '"J 

In re: First Second and Third Expansions 
Abo Reef Participating Area 
Chalk Bluff Draw Unit 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
P.O. Box 871 ' J- -~ ' 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Attention: Mr.Pete Porter 

Gentlemen: 

We are f i l i n g herewith ten copies of our application for the ap­
proval of the f i r s t , second and third expansions of the i n i t i a l Abo reef 
participating area in the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit, Eddy County, New Mexico. 

The application is self-explanatory and should reveal such facts 
as are needed by you. I f you should, however, need additional information, 
please call us here in Roswell. 

We are, hy copy of this let t e r , forwarding our check in the amount 
of $10.00 as f i l i n g fees to the Commissioner of Public Lands. We respect­
f u l l y request that you examine the enclosed application and i f such meets 
with your approval, please approve and forward to the Commissioner, Unit 
Division, for his necessary approval. After the application has been ap­
proved hy the Commissioner, please return to us here in Roswell for our 
f i l i n g with the U.S.G.S. 

R. M. Richardson 
RMR/dm 
Ends. 

cc: Commissioner of Public Lands 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico - Attention: Unit Division 

United States Geological Survey 
P. 0. Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico - Attention: Mr. John Anderson 



Re: Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Area 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

TO: Director, 
United States Geological Survey 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 

New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Commission 

APPLICATION POR APPROVAL OF FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD 
EXPANSIONS OF INITIAL PARTICIPATING AREA, 

CHALK BLUFF DRAW UNIT AREA FOR THE ABO REEF FORMATION 

Comes the Humble Oil & Refining Company, as Unit Operator for the 

Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Agreement approved by the New Mexico Oil Conservation 

Commission on October 13, 1955* by the Commissioner of Public Lands of the 

State of New Mexico on November 10, 1955> and by the Director of the United 

States Geological Survey on December 29, 1955> and pursuant to the provisions 

of said unit agreement respectfully submits for the approval of the Director, 

Commissioner and Commission the first, second and third revisions of the 

initial participating area as hereinafter set forth. Said initial partici­

pating area was approved hy the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission on 

April 25, I960, hy the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico 

on April 27, i960, and hy the Director of the United States Geological Survey 

on June 22, i960, and is effective as of February 3, i960. 

1. That there is attached hereto, made a part hereof and for pur­

poses of identification marked Exhibit "A" a plat showing the Chalk Bluff 

Draw Unit Area together with the ownership of the respective oil and gas leases 

committed thereto and the tract numbers thereof, as shown hy Exhibit "B" 

attached to the unit agreement, and the wells which have been completed upon 

and in the vicinity of the unit area. 

2. First Proposed Expansion of Initial Participating Area: 

That during the month of April i960 two wells were completed capable of pro­

ducing oil and gas in paying quantities from the Abo Reef formation, said 

wells being more particularly described as follows: 

1 



Abo Chalk Bluff Drav Unit Well Ho. 5: 

Location: 2310' FWL, 330' FSL Section k, T-18-S, R-27-E 
Total Depth: 5635' 
Perforated Intervals: 5560'-5584" 
Net Pay: 1001 

I n i t i a l Potential: Flowing lU5 BPLOD thru 3/16" choke, U30 

gravity, GOR 1113 
Completed Date: April 15, i960 

Abo Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Well No. 6: 

Location: 19801 FWL, 660' FNL Section 16, T-18-S, R-27-E 
Total Depth: 5681' 
Perforated Intervals: 5568'-5582' and 5602'-56l6' 
Net Pay: 102* 
Initial Potential: Flowing 586 BPLOD thru 3/l6" choke, kho 

gravity, GOR 871, based on 6| hour test 
of 159 BPLO 

Completed Date: April 16, i960 

I t is proposed that on account of the above wells that Lot 18 in 

Section h, Township 18 South, Range 27 East, containing 38.14-3 acres, and the 

NE£NW£ Section 16, Toimship 18 South, Range 27 East, containing Uo acres, be 

added to the i n i t i a l participating area as the f i r s t expansion thereof effec­

tive as of April 1, i960, being the f i r s t of the month in which production 

was obtained on said land. 

That there is attached hereto, made a part hereof and for purposes 

of identification marked Exhibit "B-l" a schedule of participation for the 

f i r s t expanded participating area effective from April 1, i960, to May 1, i960, 

and which shows the percentages of participation by the royalties, overriding 

royalties and working interest owners. 

3. Second Proposed Expansion of I n i t i a l Participating Area: 

That during the month of May i960 two wells were completed as wells capable of 

producing o i l and gas in paying quantities from the Abo Reef formation, said 

wells being more particularly described as follows: 

Abo Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Well No. 7: 

Location: 330' FSL, 990' FWL Section 9, T-18-S, R-27-E 
Total Depth: 5768' 
Perforated Intervals: 5630'-5656' 
Net Pay: 112' 
I n i t i a l Potential: Flowing 120 BPLOD thru 5/32" choke, GOR 1005 
Completed Date: May 15, i960 

Abo Chalk Bluff Drg;f Unit Well No. 8: 

Location: 2310' FNL, 990* FWL Section 9, T-18-S, R-27-E 
Total Depth: 5666' 
Perforated Intervals: 55^8'-5556' and 556V-5572' 
Net Pay: UO' 
I n i t i a l Potential: Flowing 175 BPLOD thru 3/16" choke, GOR 1367, 

based on 11 hour test of 80 B0 
Completed Date: May 7, i960 

-2-



I t is proposed that on account of the above wells that the Sw£uw£ 

and SW£sw£ Section 9, Township 18 South, Range 27 East, containing 80 acres, 

he added to the i n i t i a l participating area as the second expansion thereof 

effective as of May 1, i960, being the f i r s t of the month in which production 

was obtained on said land. 

That there is attached hereto, made a part hereof and for purposes 

of identification marked Exhibit "B-2" a schedule of participation for the 

second expanded participating area effective from May 1, i960, to June 1, i960, 

and which shows the percentages of participation by the royalties, overriding 

royalties and working interest owners. 

k. Third Proposed Expansion of I n i t i a l Participating Area: 

That during the month of June i960 two additional wells were completed as 

wells capable of producing o i l and gas in paying quantities from the Abo 

Reef formation, said wells being more particularly described as follows: 

Abo Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Well Ho. 9: 

Location: 66o« FNL, 990" FWL Section 16, T-18-S, R-27-E 
Total Depth: 5700' 
Perforated Intervals: 5590'-5610' 
Het Pay: kk1 

I n i t i a l Potential: Flowing 206 BPLOD thru 7/32" choke, GOR IO63, 
based on 7£ hour test of 62 BPLO 

Completed Date: June 2k, i960 

Abo Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Well Ho. 10: 

Location: 165O' FSL, 990' FWL Section 9, T-18-S, R-27-E 
Total Depth: 5700' 
Perforated Intervals: 55691-558V and 5589'-5597' 
Net Pay: ̂ 7' 
I n i t i a l Potential: Flowing 231 BPLOD thru ik/Gk" choke, GOR 1033, 

based on 8 hour test of 77 BO 
Completed Date: June 9, i960 

I t is proposed that on account of the above wells that the NWj-SWg-

Section 9 and NW£NW£ Section l 6 , Township 18 South, Range 27 East, containing 

80 acres, be added to the i n i t i a l participating area as the t h i r d expansion 

thereof effective as of June 1, i960, being the f i r s t of the month i n which 

production was obtained on said land. 

That there is attached hereto, made a part hereof and for purposes 

of identification marked Exhibit "B-3" a schedule of participation for the 

th i r d expanded participating area effective from June 1, i960, to July 1, 

i960, and which shows the percentages of participation by the royalties, 

overriding royalties and working interest owners. 



5. That there is attached hereto, made a part hereof and for 

purposes of identification marked Exhibit "C" a geological report prepared 

"by Crandall D. Jones, Area Geologist for the Humble Oil & Refining Company, 

covering each of the proposed revisions of the i n i t i a l participating area 

above set forth and that there is attached to said geological report an 

isopachous map of the Western Portion of the Empire Abo Field which shows 

the relationship of the lands to be included in the participating area hy 

reason of the proposed expansion set forth above to the development of the 

Empire Abo Field to date and that said lands are reasonably proven to he 

productive of o i l and gas in paying quantities from the Abo Reef formation. 

WHEREFORE, applicant respectfully requests that the f i r s t , second 

and third proposed expansions of the i n i t i a l participating area as outlined 

hereinabove be approved by the Director of the United States Geological 

Survey, the Commissioner of Public Lands and the New Mexico Oil Conservation 

Commission as provided by the unit agreement. TRADE 0. K. 
W. A. MALEY 

Respectfully submitted, 

HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY 

Secretary M B E R - B O A f e D OF M A N A G E M E N T . 
H U M B L E DIVISION 

HERVEY, DOW & HINKLE 

By 

i A P P R O V E D 

Srsc. 

Acreaga ' 

Int. 

k r .1 

'"•••^Ig. m .rod. i 

Trade # ' 

Attorneys for 
Humble Oil & Refining Company 

APPROVED this the t t d&y o f , I960. 

Secretary-Director 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 

APPROVED this the day of , i960. 

Commissioner of Public Lands 

APPROVED this the day of , I960. 

Director 
United States Geological Survey 



'CF one 
In reply refer tot 

Unit Division 

I'M 13 
si 

(ft August 4, 1960 

PjlluBabla Oil and Rafining Company 
v^-J/Exploration Oa par orient 

Rosrvt =.j , 1,-JU I. axico 

Rc; Second Revision o" Pennsylvania 
Bend Participating Area, Chalk 
Blu.f Drav Unit, .uy Comity, 
Kaw Mexico 

QjAttentlor: Hr. P.M. Richardson 

Gentlec 

f-re ha\3 &£4in cavieweu the information contaiueJ Ln your 
Exhibits attached to your Second Revision of the Pennsylvanian 

er,C Tands participating Area ior the Chalk Bluff Jrav Obit. 

Baaing our concl -eiona on your structure map which ia 
eontoyrad on the Pennsylvanian Bend Seeds on intervals of 100 
feet, i t is aur belie,." considering the inclusion ef tbe West 
half of Section nine in your previous Participating Area that 
we are Justified is requestim* KW/4 of Section 16-T18S-
R27B be included ln the Pennsylvanian Bend Sands Participating 
Area. 

Very truly yours, 
MURRAY K. MORGAN 
CoBsaissioner of Public tends 

By: 
Ted Bilberry, Supervisor 
Oil and Gas Division 

MM AMR/1 
cc: USGS, Roswell 

Attention: Mr. Thoaaason 

OCC, Santa Fe 



'•i OFFICE OCC 

_ July 27, 19cw 

Etaable Oil ai-~ ^fining Company 
/r^\ ixploration Department 

?. 0. Box 12S7 
Roswell, Saw Mexieo 

P 
ATTEKTIOK: Mr. R. M. Richardson 

In reply refer to: 
Unit Division 

Be: Second Revision of the Pennsylvenie 
Bond Pertieipating Area, Chalk Bluff 
Draw Unit, Bddy County, Mew Mexico 

Geotl< 

¥ In regard to our telephone conversation with you con­
cerning the above deslgneted Participating Area, we are awaitleg 
for a report fron yoo oe tbe well whloh Is drilling in Sectioa 
15 on Federal Land. 

"e believe we should have further infomation in order te 
evaluate State land in the west half of Section 16 before we 
•sprwi your preeeet taeons Bervlsiee for the Pennsylvania seed 
fsertiol seeing Area. 

Very truly yours, 
Wmxt S. MDBfiaH 
Cu—f is loner of Public tends 
BTt 
Ted Bilberry, Supervisee 
Oil and Cas Division 

eet occ* Sante to 



Hjmb 1 e Oil end Refining Company 
P, 0. Sox 1287 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Re: Flam of Development 
Abo ?o m e t i e r Chalk Bluff 
Draw Unit, Eddv County, 

Hew ^eisico 

ATTEST!ON: Mr, R, M, Richardson 

Gentleman: 
we ara enclosing two copies cf the Plan of Developarent 

for tha Abo Formation covering ths period ef July 1, I960 thru 
December 31, 1%0, for the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Area, which 
waa approved by the Commissioner of Public Landa July 21, 1960, 
subject to like approval by the Unitad States Geological Survey 
and the Oil Conaervation Commission. 

if« also enclose Official Receipt in the amount of $4e00 
vhich covers the fi l i n g fee. 

Very truly yours, 
MURRAY E. MORGAN 
Commiesioner of Public Lands 

BT: 
Ted B i lberry , Supervisor 
Oi l asfid Gas Divis ion 

MBM/MMR/a 
cc: United States Geological Survey 

Roswell, Mew Mexico 

Oil Conservation Cossalssion . —~ 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 



Re: Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Area, 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

To: Director, 
United States Geological Survey 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 

New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Commission 

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF SECOND REVISION 
OF THE PARTICIPATING AREA FOR THE PENNSYLVANIAN REND FORMATION 

Comes the undersigned, the Humble Oil & Refining Company, as 

unit operator for the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Agreement approved by the 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission, the Commissioner of Public 

Lands of the State of New Mexico and the Director of the United States 

Geological Survey, and which became effective December 29, 1955, and 

pursuant to the provisions of Section 11 thereof respectfully submits 

for the approval of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission, the 

Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico and the 

Director of the United States Geological Survey, the selection of the 

following described lands to constitute the second revision of the 

participating area for the Pennsylvanian Bend producing zone or for­

mation heretofore established in connection with said unit agreement, 

to-wit: 

Township 18 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M. 

Section 17: A l l 

containing 640 acres, more or less 

In support of the selection of the above addition to the 

Pennsylvanian Bend participating area, applicant submits the follow­

ing: 

1. That there is attached hereto, made a part hereof, 

and for purposes of identification marked Exhibit "A", a plat 

showing the boundaries of the unit area, the character of the lands 

embraced therein and the ownership thereof, including the tract 



numbers referred to on Exhibit "B" attached to the unit agreement, the 

i n i t i a l Pennsylvanian Bend participating area, the f i r s t expansion 

thereof and the proposed second expansion. 

2. There is also submitted herewith, as Exhibits "B", "B-l" 

and "B-2", schedules showing the participation by tract numbers and 

owners of leases within the i n i t i a l participating area, the f i r s t 

expansion thereof and the proposed second expansion thereof, respec­

tiv e l y . 

3. There is also submitted herewith as Exhibit "C", a 

geological report covering the proposed expansion prepared by Crandall 

D. Jones, Area Geologist for the Humble Oil & Refining Company, together 

with revised structure map contoured on the top of the Bend Sand zone 

and a North-South Cross Section of said zone based on the following wells: 

Humble Oil & Refining Company No. 2 Chalk Bluff Draw Unit well located 

1930' FSL and 1880' FWL, Sec. 32, Twp. 17 S., Rge. 27 E.; Humble Oil & 

Refining Company No. 1 Chalk Bluff Draw Unit well located 2055' FSL and 

1980' FWL, Sec. 5, Twp. 18 S., Rge. 27 E.; Humble Oil & Refining Company 

No. 3 Chalk Bluff Draw Unit well located 2260' FNL and 400' FEL, Sec. 8, 

Twp. 18 S., Rge. 27 E.; and Humble Oil & Refining Company No. 1 Chalk 

Bluff Draw Unit "C" well located 1980' FNL and 1980' FEL, Sec. 17, 

Twp 18 S., Rge. 27 E. 

4. There is also submitted herewith, as Exhibit "D", a 

preliminary reservoir evaluation of the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit, which 

evaluation was prepared by Unit Operator. 

5. That the proposed second revision or expansion of the 

Pennsylvanian Bend participating area is predicated upon the knowledge 

and information obtained from the completion of the Chalk Bluff Draw 

No. 1 "C" well located 1980' from the north and east lines Section 17, 

Twp. 18 S., Rge. 27 E. This well was drille d to a t o t a l depth of 9850' 

and completed as a well capable of producing gas in paying quantities 

from the Bend formation as of July 23, 1959, with an i n i t i a l production 

of 14,000 MCFGPD. I t i s , therefore, requested that the second expansion 

of the participating area be effective as of July 1, 1959. 

-2-



6. That as w i l l more particularly appear by the geological 

report and structural map and cross section referred to therein, 

applicant believes that a l l of Sec. 17, Twp. 18 S., Rge. 27 E., N.M.P.M., 

is reasonable proven to be productive of gas in paying quantities from 

the Pennsylvanian Bend formation and should be included in the participating 

area. 

Well No. 1 has been shut in since completion due to a lack of 

market. The Humble is at the present time negotiating with two prospec­

tive purchasers of the gas and i t is anticipated that a gas pipe line 

connection w i l l be obtained in the near future. 

WHEREFORE, applicant respectfully requests that the proposed 

second revision of the Pennsylvanian Bend participating area be 

approved by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission, the Commissioner 

of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico and the Director of the United 

States Geological Survey as provided by the unit agreement. 

Respectfully submitted, 

HUMBLEOIL & REFINING COMPANY 

TRADE 0. K. 
VY. A. MALEY 

PRESIDENT, 
H U M B L E OIVISrON 

Attorneys for' 
Humble Oil & Refining Company 

APPROVED this the ̂  ^ day of , 1960. 

Secretary-Director 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 

APPROVED this the day of , 1960. 

Commissioner of Public Lands 

APPROVED this the day of , 1960. 

Director, 
United States Geological Survey 

-3-



A-943 (4 .58) D76039 

THE STATE OF TEXAS, ) 

COUNTY OF ( 
Hay H. Horton 

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared.. 

, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to 
P R E S I D E N T , 

tlie foregoing instrument, as My.MSkf.p.'.visiaN of Humble Oil & Refining Company, 
and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in 
the capacity stated, and as the act and deed of said Humble Oil & Refining Company. 

Given under my hand and seal of office, this the day of .^H?e 

A. D., 19.6Q ^ * k ^ - ~ ' v ^ " ~ ^ 

My commission expires: Notary public in and for 
June 1, 1961 HARRIS n *, T 

County, Texas 



HfflTnn WQ" 

TURD QBOLOQIC KSPCKT 
for tie 

fflM g y gyy ACTA 

The Chalk Bluff Draw Unit, located in north-central Eddy County, New 

Mexico, was approved Decenbec 1955. Since approval, four exploratory Bend sand 

wells have been drilled within the Unit area, resulting in three small Pennsyl­

vanian gas producers and one dry hole. (See Exhibit "A") 

Participating areas for the No. 1 and No. 3 Chalk Bluff wells were 

approved August 8, 1958. (See Exhibit "A") Since the first revision af the 

participating area was approved, an additional well, the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit 

Ho. 1-C (located 1980 feet from the north and east lines of Section 17, T-18-S, 

R-27-E), haa been drilled. The well was drilled to a TD of 9850 feet in the 

Bend formation and was completed July 23, 1959, as a Bend sand gas producer with 

an initial potential of 14,000 MCFGPD. It has been shut-in since completion due 

to lack of a gas contract. 

Thi8 report has been prepared to enlarge the participating area to 

include the Chalk Bluff Unit No. 1-C well within the limits of the Chalk Bluff 

Unit Area, and should be regarded as a supplement to the second geologic report 

which is found in the report for initial and first revision of the participating 

area. 

A revised structure nap, contoured on the top of the Bend sand zone, 

is attached. This map, similar to the map in the old report, reflects regional 

southeast dips of 75 to 150 feet per mile. The Bend sand may be a terrace 

deposit. All geologic information indicates stratigraphic accumulation instead 

of structural closure (See cross-section attached). Recent development in the 

Atoka Pennsylvanian field has established productive limits to the northwest 

and southeast. Where the productive sand occurs within a distance of about a 



mile, produotloa could continue to the northeast and southwest. In the Chalk 

Bluff Drav Unit productive limits have been established to the northwest by the 

Chalk Bluff Bo* 2. The sand thickness is decreasing to the southeast. 

Basic data from the three Chalk Bluff wells s t i l l indicates a small 

reservoir of marginal nature, even though i t is larger in areal extent than other 

Bend sand reservoirs in the area. Reservoir analysis based on both geologic and 

pressure-production data now indicates the reservoir to have an estimated 

recoverable gas volume of 25,245 MM cubic feet. 

Humble Oil & Refining Company as Unit Operator,with the approval of 

other working interest owners involved, requests the approval of an additional 

640 acres participating area around the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit, Well No. 1-C 

(as defined in Exhibit "A") for the following reasons: 

(1) Geology of the area indicates gas accumulation is due to a 

stratigraphic trap in which sand development, porosity, and 

permeability are the governing factors. 

(2) Geologic and reservoir data now available indicates 640 acres 

surrounding each producer is reasonably proved to be productive 

of unitized substances. 

(3) Economics (See Exhibit 12) suggests drilling on a spacing pattern 

of less than 640 acres to be unfavorable. 

(4) After the Chalk Bluff Draw reservoir has been produced for a 

longer period of time, more reservoir data will be obtained which 

will influence a future development program. 



EXHIBIT "D" 

PRELIMINARY RESERVOIR EVALUATION 
CHALK BLUFF DRAW UNIT 

I . PRODUCTION 
Well No. 1 Well No. 3 

Monthly Cumulative Monthly Cunulative 
Gas Cond. Gas Cond. Gas Cond. Gas Cond. 

Period - Mcf Bbls. Mcf Bbls, Mcf Bbls. Mcf B b U t 

July 1956 17,116 99 17,116 99 
Aug, 56,697 a6 73,813 315 
Sept. 43,163 219 116,976 534 
Oct. 1,095 0 118,071 534 
Nov. 5,753 57 123,824 

137,646 
591 

Dec. 13,822 111 
123,824 
137,646 702 

Jan. 1957 5,442 5 143,088 707 
Feb. 2,419 6 145,507 713 
Mar, 0 0 145,507 713 
Apr, 3,016 5 148,523 718 
May 4,428 34 152,951 752 
June 2,257 7 155,208 759 
July 0 0 155,208 

214,769 
759 

Jan. 1959 59,561 333 
155,208 
214,769 1,092 120,140 

59,818 
185 120,140 

179,958 
185 

Feb. 56,796 297 271,565 1,389 
120,140 

59,818 106 
120,140 
179,958 291 

Mar. 74,027 371 345,592 1,760 56,6C3 64 236,561 355 
Apr. 79,350 392 424,942 2,152 32,749 74 275,310 429 
May 73,491 330 498,433 2,482 25,745 22 301,055 451 
June 83, W 494 581,875 2,976 50,148 85 351,203 536 
July 100,303 510 682,178 3,486 49,383 84 400,586 620 
Aug. 101,550 530 783,728 4,C16 ^3,067 45 443,653 665 
Sept, 108,870 

112,145 
558 892,598 4,574 38,589 39 482,242 704 

Oct. 
108,870 
112,145 557 1,004,743 5,131 32,678 37 514,920 741 

NOT. 103,340 494 1,108,083 5,625 35,599 42 550,519 783 
Bee, 81,566 374 1,189,649 5,999 30,514 35 581,033 818 
Jan. I960 103,734 513 1,293,383 6,512 40,225 33 621,258 851 
Feb. 105,024 467 1,398,407 6,979 42,634 38 663,892 889 

I I . RbCOVciL'iBLE GAS 

Based on reservoir temperature of 153°F, gas gravity of 0.598, o r ig ina l reservoir 
pressure of 3732 psia, base pressure of 15,025 psia and base tenperature of 60°F, 

~cgletbLat*d volume equivalent of 0.75 barrels reservoir void i s 1 Mcf of gas. As­
suming average net pay of 22.3 f ee t , average porosity of &%f average connate water 
content of 23% and 35% recovery of gas i n place, 

Recoverable gas per 640-acre area-
22.3 x 0.08 x (1-0.25) x 7758 x 0.95 x 640 x l/o.75= 8,415,000 Mcf, 

Recoverable gas per 1920-acre area» 
. % 8,415,000 x 3 - 25,245,000 Mcf, 



$ 2,633,000 

I I I . APPROXIMATE ECONOMICS FOR 1920-ACRE PARTICIPATING AREA 

Recoverable gas 0 < - o t r - n n n « ^ 0 25,245,000 Mcf 

Revenue* 

Development Costs 

D r i l l i n g and Lease Fac i l i t i e s** 

Lease Bonuses** 

Lease Rentals and Cost of Forming Unit 

898,000 

324,500 

38,800 

$ 1,261,300 

Ultimate Profit (Before Federal Income Tax) $ 1,642,000 

Ratio of Profit to Investment (Before Federal Income Tax) 1.09 

Estimated Life of Project 14 Years 

* ^ n

t

r °
f

r

$ 0 , 1 0 4 3 , P e r M c f ' i n c l u d i n 8 v a L u * °f Squids produced, after royalty, state taxes and operating expenses. ' 

••Investment costs. 



EXHIBIT D 

PRELIMINARY RESERVOIR EVALUATION 
CHALK BLUFF DRAW UNIT 

I. PRODUCTION - PRESSURE DATA: Well No. 1 

Period Production 
Dist: 
Bbls 

Cumulative Production 
DTiTT 

Bottom-Hole Pressure 
Gas: 
Mcf Bbls 

July 1956 17,116 
(Est to Aug 20)(36,600) 
August 56,697 
(Est to Sept 24)(34,500) 
September 
October 
November 
December 
January 1957 
February 
March 
April 
May 
Jime 

43,163 
1,095 
5,753 
13,822 
5,442 
2,419 

0 
3,016 
4,426 
2,257 

99 17,116 
(53,716) 

99 17,116 
(53,716) 

226 73,813 
(108,300) 

325 73,813 
(108,300) 

219 116,976 544 
0 118,071 544 

57 123,824 601 
U l 137;646 712 

5 143,088 717 
6 145,507 723 
0 145,507 723 
5 148,523 728 

34 152,951 T62 
7 155,208 769 

Hours Pressure 
Date Shut-in Psi 

4-16-56 46 3,719 

8-20-56 49 3,712 

9-24-56 68 3,702 

7-1-57 147 3,691 

I I . RECOVERABLE GAS RESERVE 
A. From pressure decline, assuming 9Sf> ultimate pressure depletion 

(1) Based on overall decline: 
Gas produced per unit of pressure decline «̂ _i|Ii£?08 

5,543 MCF/Psi 
Recoverable gas » 5543 X 3719 X .95 « 19,583,700 Mcf 

3,691) 

(2)* Based on decline below 3,712 psi: 155,208 - 53,716 
Gas produced per unit of pressure decline • '3 TlS . S' 69l ' ° 

4,833 MCF/Psi ' ' 
Available pressure decline below 3,691 psi » (3,691 - .05 X 3,719) 

3,505 psi 

Recoverable gaa • 155,208 + (4,833 X 3,505) * 17,094,900 MCF 

* Considered the more representative 
B. From geologic data with reservoir temperature 153° F, Gas Gravity .596, 

calculated volume equivalent of 0.75 bbls reservoir void per MCF at 
Standard Conditions, assumed connate water content of 25$, 22.5 feet of 
net pay, 8f> porosity, and assuming recovery of 95$ of gas in place. 
Recoverable gas per 640-acre area = 22.5 X .08 X .75 X 7758 X 640 X .95 

X 1/.75 » 8,490,000 MCF 

Recoverable gas per 1280-acre area » 16,980,000 MCF 

C. Reasonable agreement observed between recoverable gas as determined from 
pressure decline at Well No. 1 and from geologic data for 1280-acre 
productive area 

rvi iioiT "r," 



-2-

I I I . APPROXIMATE ECONOMICS: ASSUMING A 1280-ACRE PARTICIPATINO AREA 

Pressure Decline Geologic Data 

Recoverable gaa: 17,094,900 MCP 16,980,000 MCF 

Revenue (Net of $0.10̂ 4CF After royalty,taxes, 
and other operating expenses) $ 1,709,490 $ 1,698,000 

Less Development Costs: 
Drilling Costs * $ 706,600 $ 706,600 
Lease Bonuses * 324,500 324,500 
Lease Rentals and Cost of Forming Unit 38,800 38,800 

Ultimate Profit $ 639,590 $ 628,100 

Ratio Profit to Investment 0.62 0.61 

* Investment Costs 

Western Division , 
Petroleum Engineering Section ^ *f -*7*; 
JLC/va 4-21-58 Prepared by: J * 



C CONSERVATION COMMISSIC 
P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

July 20, 1960 

Humble Oil & Refining Company 
P. O. Box 1287 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Attention; Mr. R_. M. Richardson 

Re: Plan of Development, 
Abo Formation, Last Half I960, 
Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Bddy 
County, Mew Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This is to advise that the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
COBsnission has this date approved the Plan of Development for 
the last half of 1960 for the Abo formation, Chalk Bluff Draw 
Unit, Sddy County, Hew Mexico, subject to like approval by the 
United states Geological Survey and the Commissioner of Public 
Lands of the State of Mew Mexico. 

Three approved copies of the Plan are being forwarded 
to the CoBsaissioner of Public Lands for his consideration. 

very truly yours, 

A. L. PORTBR, j r . , 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/DSN/jr 

cc: C omnia s i oner of Public Lands 
Santa Fe, Hew Maxico 

united states Geological survey 
Roswell, Mew Mexieo 



H U M B L E O I L & R E F I N I N G C O M P A N Y 
H U M B L E D I V I S I O N 

P. O. BOX 1287 

R O S W E L L , N E W M E X I C O 

July 13, i960 

In re: Plan of Development 
Abo Formation ^ 
Chalk Bluff Draw Unit G 
Last Half i960 c. 

New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission 
P.O. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

We are enclosing four copies of our plan of development for the 
Chalk Bluff Draw Unit, Eddy County, New Mexico, covering the 
period of time from July 1, i960 to December 31 > i960. 

The plan actually covers only the Abo formation since the Penn­
sylvanian (Bend) formation was covered for a f u l l year i n our 
plan f i l e d and effective January 1, i960 through December 31; 
i960. 

We have f i l e d six copies of the enclosed plan with the U.S.G.S. 
for t h e i r simultaneous approval. 

We would be sincerely appreciative i f you would approve the en­
closed plan, forwarding to the Commissioner for his approval. 

By copy of t h i s l e t t e r we are enclosing our personal check i n 
the amount of Ŝ-.OO to the Commissioner for f i l i n g fees required 
"by Mrs. Rhea, and requesting that after the plan is approved by 
the Commissioner that i t be returned to us here in Roswell. 

We w i l l forward evidence of approval by the U.S.G.S. after i t 
has been received by us. I f there are any questions, or you need 
additional information, please contact us here i n Roswell. 

Yours very t r u l y , -

R. M. Richardson 

RMR/dm 
Ends. 
cc: Commissioner of Public Lands 

Santa Fe, New Mexico - Attention: Unit Division 



CHALK BLUFF DRAW UNIT AREA 

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

TO: Executive Secretary 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands of the 
State of New Mexico 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexico 

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT FOR 

CHALK BLUFF DRAW UNIT AREA FOR PERIOD FROM 

JULY 1, I960 TO DECEMBER 31, I960 

Comes the undersigned, Humble Oil & Refining Company, the unit operator 

under the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Agreement heretofore approved by the New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Commission, the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of 

New Mexico, and the Director of the United States Geological Survey, and sub­

mits for approval of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission, the Commissioner 

of Public Lands and the Supervisor of the United States Geological Survey the 

plan hereinafter set forth for the further development and operation of the 

Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Area as to the Abo formation for the period of time 

July 1, i960, through December 31, i960. 

1. That a plan of development covering the period from January 1, i960, 

to July 1, i960, has heretofore been approved by the New Mexico Oil Conservation 

Commission, Commissioner of Public Lands and by the Regional Supervisor of the 

United States Geological Survey. This plan called for the drilling of nine Abo 

wells within the unit area, the locations of which were set forth in the plan, 

a l l of which have been drilled and completed as producing Abo oil wells. 

2. That in addition to the nine wells which were to be drilled under the 

plan heretofore approved, two additional wells are in the process of being 

drilled to the Abo formation. One of these wells is located in approximately 

the center of the NW£NW£ of Section l6, T-18-S, R-27-E, N.M.P.M., and i t is 

anticipated that this well will he completed on or before July 1, i960. The 

other well which is located in approximately the center of the NÊ -NÊ  of 

Section 17, T-18-S, R-27-E, N.M.P.M., will be substantially completed by July 1, 

i960. 



3. In addition to the two wells above mentioned whxch are presently being 

drilled, the unit operator proposes to drill eight additional wells to the Abo 

formation by December Bl, i960, a well to be located upon each of the following 

40-acre legal sub-divisions: 

Township 18 South, Range 27 East 

Section 16: SEiNWj-, 
SW|NW| 

Section 17: SErNEr, 
NEtSEt, 
NWfSEf, 
SWJSEJ, 
NE{SW§, 

SEJ-SWJ 

It is contemplated that in carrying out the development program as set 

forth above that two rigs will be kept in continuous operation moving from one 

location to another as soon as each well is completed so that the wells will be 

drilled with due diligence and with as little delay as possible. 

Dated as of the first day of July, i960. 

Respectfully submitted, 

HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY 

Unit Operator 
Assistant Exploration Manager — Western Area — Wes 

Humble Division 

Mm, 
Secretary-Director 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 

Approved 

Commissioner of Public Lands 

Approved 

Director 
United States Geological Survey 



v i_ C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I ^ N 
P. O . B O X 8 7 1 

SANTA FE, N E W MEXICO 

June 29, 1960 

Huabla Oil & Refining Coapany 
Exploration Departsent 
P. 0. Box 1287 
Roawall, Naw Maxico 

Attentions Mr* R* M. Richardson 

Sat Stcond Ravi ai on of the 
Pennsylvania Bend Par­
ticipating Area, Chalk 
Bluff Draw Unit, Eddy 
County, Naw Mexico* 

Gentleaent 

This ia to advise that the Naw Mexieo Oil Conservation Cost­
al sal on has thia date approved the Second Revision of the Pennsylvania 
Bend Participating Area for the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit, Eddy County, 
New Maxico, subject to like approval by the United States Geological 
Survey and the Cocsdssloner of Public Landa of the State of New Mexico* 

Six approved copies of the application ara being fowarded to 
the Cossdssioner of Public Lands* 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. PORTER, Jr . , 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/JEK/jar 

cci United States Geological Survey ~* Roswell 

State Land Office - Santa Fe 



V. 

Huo*U Oil & lefislaf Ceapaay 
i . C. sex U37 
Seawall, Saw Mexico 

«tt«*ti<m: Mx. R. w. ftlrharaeea 

(Beat Lease; 

Yeur undated applicetioa ter approval e l tke la i t ia l Ate g*a£ 
participating atea (UO aces*) fer tee Gaels, l iaf f Draw wait agree-
•wet (Bo. 14-O8-001-2447) £«*> Cewity, Bee Mealee WM eseieved fry 
live Actios Bisector, 6. S. 6«e logical Serve* ea Jeee 22, 19*0. 

Two appsoved espies ot tee apelicet lea are eaclesed. Please tarnish 
a i l etasr interested parties wits appropriate eviesaee ef taia 
ajtproval. 

?«ty truly years, 

(Orig. SgdJ JOHN A, ANDERSON, 

j e n A. AmSBSOS 
Regional Oil ea* tea Supervisor 

Maeleetira 

Copy te: tfaaaingtoa ( l t r only) 
Artesia (v/cy approved application) 
BLH~Saata Fe M 

MM Cesau fab. Lands ( l tr . ealy) (Atta: Mrs. Shea) 
mocc, Santa Fa ( l tr . ealy) 



In reply refer to: 
Unit Division 

fn) April 28, I960 
r ft 

April 28, I960 . A 

lumble Oil and Refining Company 
I . 0, Box 1237 
E.osvell, Kev Mexico 

0 
r-ArraJTION: Mr. R. M. Richardson 

Gentlemen: 

He: Chalk Bluff »rev Unit 
Eddy County, Ea*? Mexico 

The Censnissioner of Public Lands, has approved as of April 
7, 1960 your application for the Initial Participating Area, for 
he Abo Reef ormation, Chalk Blu"f Drav Unit Area. 

• e are enclosing six approved copies of the a^orasaentioned 
application. 

Our official receipt Re. 36064 in the amount, OL $8.00 cover­
ing cha headling of this application was mailed orior to this date. 

Please notify this office when this application has been fully 
approved. 

Very truly yours, 
MURRAY £. MOROAtt 
Cossnisslofier of Public Lands 

BY: 
Ted Bilberry, Supervisor 
Oil and Gas Division 

MM/tfffft/s 
cc: Oil GonMrvtttfltl GMlcit9fi*>$etit» •» 

united States Geological Survey-Roswel1 



u. CONSERVATION COMMlSS.w>N 
P. O . B O X 871 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 

April 26, 1960 

Huabla Oil 4 Refining Coapany 
Exploration Departaent 
P. 0. Box 1287 
Rotwoll, Now Mexieo 

Attention* ar. ft. M. Rieherdeon 

Ret Init ial Abo Participating 
Area, Chalk Bluff Draw 
Unit, Eddy County, New 
Mexico. 

Gentleaent 

Thia ia to advise that the New Mexico Oil Conservation Gonad tei on 
has this date approved tha Initial Participating Area, Abo Reef Foraation, 
for the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit, Eddy County, Hew Mexieo, subject to like 
approval by the United States Geological Survey and the Comaiasioner of 
Public Lands of the State of New Maxico. 

Seven approved copies of the Participating Area are being forwarded 
to the Coaaissioner of Public Lands for his consideration. 

Very truly yours, 

A. L . PORTER, J r . , 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/DSN/pj 

co United States Geological Survey - Roswell 

Coaaissioner of Public Lands - Santa Fe 



H U M B L E O I L & R E F I N I N G C O M P A N Y 
EXPLORATION DEPARTMENT 

P. O. BOX 1287 

ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 

A p r i l 14, 1960 

In re: Chalk Bluff Draw Unit 
Abo Participating Area 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

ATTENTION: Mr. Pete Porter 

Dear Sir: 

We are enclosing 8 copies of our Application for Approval of the I n i t i a l Abo 
Participating Area, Chalk Bluff Draw Unit, Eddy County, New Mexico. The 
application i s self-explanatory and contains a l l of the information on which 
you may base your approval. We w i l l be sincerely appreciative i f you w i l l 
approve the enclosed application, f^rwarding^ a l l copies to the Commissioner 
of Public Lands for his approval. 

In the event a l l i s not i n order or you need additional information, please c a l l 
on us collect here i n Roswell, Box 1287. 

Yours very t r u l y , 
) J 

R. M. P.ichardson 

RMR:fd 
Encl. 
cc: Commissioner of Public Lands 

P. 0. Box 791 
Santa Fe, N. M. 
U. S. G. S. 
P. 0. Box 6721 
Roswell, N. M. 



Re: Unit Agreement for the 
Development and Operation 
of the Chalk Bluff Drav 
Unit Area, Eddy County, 
New Mexico 

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF INITIAL PARTICIPATING AREA 
CHALK BLUFF DRAW UNIT AREA 
FOR THE ABO REEF FORMATION 

To: Director, 
United States Geological Survey 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 

Nev Mexico 
Oil Conservation Commission 

Comes the Humble Oil & Refining Company, as Unit Operator for 

the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Agreement approved by the New Mexico Oil Con­

servation Commission on October 13, 1955, by the Commissioner of Public 

Lands on November 10, 1955, and by the Director of the United States 

Geological Survey on December 29, 1955, and pursuant to the provisions 

of Section 11 of said unit agreement respectfully submits for the ap­

proval of the Director, Commissioner and Commission the selection of the 

following described lands to constitute the i n i t i a l participating area 

for the Abo Reef producing zone or formation, effective as of the date 

of the f i r s t production, to-wit: 

Township 18 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M. 

Section 9: E|w| 

containing 160 acres, more or less 

The following is submitted in support of this application: 

(1) There is attached hereto, made a part hereof 

and for purposes of identification marked Exhibit "A", an 

ownership map showing the boundaries of the unit area; the 

character of the lands involved, i . e . federal, state and fee 

lands; the ownership of the o i l and gas leases committed to 

the unit area; the producing wells which have been completed 



in the Abo formation on lands adjacent to the unit area and upon 

lands embraced in the unit; and the location of the wells which 

are being d r i l l e d upon the unit at the present time. Said Exhibit 

"A" also shows by distinctive "dot symbols" the proposed i n i t i a l 

participating area. 

(2) There is also attached hereto, made a part hereof 

and for purposes of identification marked Exhibit "B", a schedule 

showing the lands entitled to participation in the unitized sub­

stances which may be produced from the Abo formation within the 

i n i t i a l participating area with the percentage of participation 

of each lease or tract indicated thereon. 

(3) There is also submitted herewith a geological 

report marked Exhibit "C", prepared by Crandall D. Jones, Area 

Geologist for the Humble Oil & Refining Company. Attached to, 

and made a part of, the geological report is a structural map 

prepared in March i960, showing contours on top of the Abo Reef 

Formation, and an isopachous map showing effective pay thickness, 

prepared in April i960. 

(k) There is also attached hereto a schedule of 

wells, marked Exhibit "D", showing the locations, depths, pro­

ducing zones, potential, etc., of the completed producing wells 

offsetting the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit. 

The geological report, Exhibit "C", shows the l o ­

cations, potentials, dates of completion, etc., on the four 

wells completed to date inside the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Area. 

Under the plan of development heretofore f i l e d by 

applicant and duly approved in accordance with the unit agreement, 

Humble, as unit operator, plans to d r i l l five additional wells, 

the same to be d r i l l e d upon the following UO-acre legal sub­

divisions : 

Township 18 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M. 

Section k: SÊ SWr 
Section 9: SW£Ntf| 
Section 9: Nw|swt 
Section 9: Sw|sw£ 
Section 16: MS-pWir 

/ 
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The proposed i n i t i a l participating area, consisting of the 

E|W§- Section 9, Township 18 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M., containing 

l60 acres, is offset to the east by four producing wells outside of 

the unit area and which are more particularly described on the sche­

dule attached hereto as Exhibit "D". There has also been completed 

a well upon each of the 1*0-acre legal subdivisions making up the pro­

posed i n i t i a l participating area and each of said wells is considered 

as being capable of producing unitized substances in paying quantities 

and i t is believed that a l l of the entire 160 acres may be considered 

as reasonably proved to be productive of unitized substances in pay­

ing quantities. The f i r s t production obtained upon the proposed 

participating area was on February 3J 19^0, and i t i s , therefore, 

proposed that the i n i t i a l participating area be effective as of that 

date. 

Although there are a total of six completed wells 

offsetting the Unit area, i t is f e l t that the two northernmost 

wells, the Pan American Windfohr Federal #3 and do not at 

this time indicate that the offsetting acreage in the unit area is 

productive of unitized substances. As shown by the attached 

geological report and geological maps the Abo Reef Formation 

is extremely i r r a t i c and to the west of these two wells the 

effective pay, based on porosity, is extremely thin and tight 

and probably of a marginal nature. The offset to the Pan American 

Windfohr Federal #3 is presently d r i l l i n g , (The Humble Chalk Bluff 

Draw Unit Abo #5), however, i t cannot be said that the acreage on 

which #5 well is located is productive and applicant strongly 

feels that such acreage should not be included in the i n i t i a l p a r t i ­

cipating area. 

Applicant cannot at this time state with any degree of 

certainty that the w|w|- Section 9, T-18-S, R-27-E is reasonably proven 

to be productive of unitized substances in paying quantities and i t 

is believed that such acreage should not be included in the i n i t i a l 

participating area. The Chalk Bluff Draw Unit well #3> located 

1310' FNL and 330" FEL of Section 8, T-18-S, R-27-E, now com­

pleted as a Pennsylvanian (Bend) gas producer, penetrated the Abo 

Reef Formation; however, there were no indications that the Abo 

-3-



Reef would produce unitized substances in such well; consequently, 

i t is strongly f e l t that the undrilled acreage lying between the pre­

sent Abo production and this #3 well is not proven productive and 

should not be included in the i n i t i a l participating area. 

Two of the additional five wells to be drilled and 

previously mentioned herein, located in the SÊ-SWj- Section k and 

the NE£NW£ Section l6, are presently d r i l l i n g and should be com­

pleted within the next few weeks. In the event these wells result 

ln the production of o i l or gas from the Abo Reef Formation in suf­

ficient quantities to ju s t i f y their inclusion in the participating 

area, i t is proposed that the i n i t i a l participating area w i l l be en­

larged to embrace the same, effective the f i r s t of the month in which 

is obtained the knowledge on which the enlargement is predicated. 

The additional three wells covered by the present plan 

of development w i l l be completed as rapidly as the same can be 

dri l l e d with the two rigs which are now being used by Operator 

in connection with operations upon the unit area. I t is further 

contemplated that as soon as these three wells are completed,.and 

i f they result in the production of o i l or gas from the Abo formation 

in sufficient quantities to justif y their inclusion in the par­

ticipating area, that application w i l l promptly be made for an 

additional revision of the participating area to include the U0-

acre legal subdivisions upon which such producing wells may be 

located, the same to be effective the f i r s t of the month in which 

knowledge is obtained. I t is further contemplated that a supple­

mental plan of development w i l l be f i l e d for approval upon the 

completion of the wells included in the present plan which w i l l 

provide for the d r i l l i n g of such additional wells as may be 

reasonably necessary to establish the producing limits of the 

Abo Reef Formation as to the lands embraced in the unit area and 

that as rapidly as producing wells are completed applications w i l l 

be made for additional revisions of the participating area to i n ­

clude a l l lands which are proved to be productive from the Abo Reef 

Formation. 



As indicated by the geological report submitted herewith, 

the structural re l i e f in the area is not a controlling factor in 

the o i l entrapment within the Empire-Abo Reef and inasmuch as the 

entrapment is mainly stratographic i t is d i f f i c u l t to determine the 

extent of the lands which are reasonably proven by the d r i l l i n g of 

any well and i t would be extremely hazardous to include more than 

the 40-acre legal subdivision upon which each producing well is 

located in the participating area. Because of this situation, and 

with the d r i l l i n g program being carried on by Unit Operator, i t 

is believed to be for the best interest of a l l concerned that the 

i n i t i a l participating area and the successive revisions of the 

same to include additional lands be limited to the 40-acre legal 

subdivisions upon which have been completed wells producing from 

the Abo Reef formation. Such a procedure w i l l eliminate the i n ­

clusion within the participating area of lands which are not 

productive from the Abo formation and w i l l tend to create a 

more equitable situation among the working interest and royalty 

owners involved as to participation from the time of actual pro­

duction upon the respective tracts in which they are interested. 

WHEREFORE, applicant respectfully requests that the i n i t i a l 

participating area as outlined hereinabove be approved by the Director 

of the United States Geological Survey, the Commissioner of Public 

Lands and the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission as provided by 

the unit agreement. 

Respectfully submitted, 

HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY 

UNIT OPERATOR 

HERVEY, DOW & HINKLE 

By 
Roswell, New Mexico 
Attorneys for Applicant 



INITIAL PARTICIPATING AREA 

ABO REEF FORMATION 

CHALK BLUFF DRAW UNIT 

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

Approved 

Secretary-Director 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 

Approved 

Commissioner of Public Lands 

Approved 

Director 
United States Geological Survey 



FORM P - 2 0 2 0 

copy 
H U M B L E O I L & R E F I N I N G COMPANY 

April T> V/-0 

In re: Plan of Hevelopaent 
Chalk Bluff )rav 'Jnit 
'iddy County, Bev Mexico 

'Jnitea states Geological Survey 
?. 0. Box 6721 
Roswell, Sew Mexieo 

^JT3RTI03: Mr. Bdvin M. Thoaasson 

Dear 3ir: 

We are enclosln/j one copy of our Flan cf Development for your f i l e s , 
which copy has "been executed by the Oil Conservation Ccn&ission and 
the Coaaissioner of Public Lands. We are also enclosing two copies 
of the Plan of Developaent which have been conformed aa to signatures 
and date of execution by the OCC and Cosaaissioner. 

rfe respectfully request taat you execute both copies of the conformed 
plan of development and forward to the OCC and Coramissioner in the 
envelopes provided. 

I f a l l i s not in order or i f you need additional i t formation, Please 
advise. 

RMR:fd 
Sacs. 
cc: Ccssaissioner of Public Landa 

?. 0. Box 791 
Santa Fe, lev Mexico 

Attn: Unit Division 
Oi l Conservation Ccsstissioa/i 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, Sev Mexieo 

Yours very truly, 

R. M. Richardson 

D 7 7 9 4 8 ( 5 - 5 8 ) 



In reply refer to: 
Unit Division 

March 31, 1%0 

Humble Oil & «.e fining Company 
Exploration Department 
P. 0. Box 1237 
Roewell, Nev Mexico 

ATTENTION: Mr. 3, M. Ri.chardson 

Re: 3rd Plan of Jevelopmenc 
for 1960, Chalk Bluff Oraw Unit, 
Eddy County, Heir Mexice 

Gentlemen: 

e are enclosing u tee copies of the above designated 
Plan of Development, which was approved by the Connissloner 
of Public Lands, March 30, 1960. 

There will be a fee of three dollars for the approval 
of these forms. 

Please furnish this office aaothe* copy triis appli­
cation when fully executed. 

Very truly yours, 
MURRAY E. MORGAN 
Ceeasiss loner of Public Lands 

BY: 
Ted Bilberry, Supervisor 
Oil and Gas Division 

MBM/MMR/s 
cc: OCC-Santa fe 

USGS-Rosvfttl 



In reply t e ie r Lo: 
Unit u iv l s ion 

'•'•»M.«. <' «:.• ?efv "ng "otr ..my 
Exploration department 

Roswell, New Mexico 

. ATTENTION: Mr. R. M. Richardson 
1 ! 

Li 

G«ntleffl«x). 

8e: 2nd. Plan of Deveiopteeo c for 
1%0, Chalk Bluff Drav Unit, 
Sddy County, New Mexico 

Ve are enclosing six copies of the above designated Plan 
oi Development, which was approved by the CoHmis sooner of Public 
Lands March 30, I960. 

There will be a fee of six dollars for the approval of these 
fonts. 

Please furnish this office another copy of this application 
when fully executed. 

Very truly yours, 
MURRAY E. MORGAN 
Cceasissioner of Public Lands 
BY; 
Ted Bilberry, Supervisor 
Oil and Gas Division 

MEM/MMR/TB 
cc: OCC-Santa Fe 

USGS-Roswell 



, L CONSERVATION COMMISL JN 
P. O . B O X 871 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 

Much 23, 1960 

Humble Oil & Refining Company 
Exploration Department 
P. 0. Box 1287 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Attention* Mr. H> M. Richardson 

Ret Third Plan of Development 
for I960, Chalk Bluff Draw 
Unit, Eddy County. New Mexico. 

Gentlemeni 

This is to advise that the Mew Mexico oil Conservation Commission 
has this date approved the Third Plan of Development for 1960 for the 
Chalk Bluff Draw Unit, Eddy County, New Mexico, subject to like approval 
by the United States Geological Survey and the Commissioner of Public 
Lands of the State of hew Mexico. 

Four approved copies of the Third Plan of Development are forwarded 
to the Commissioner of Public Lends* 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. PORTER, J r . , 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/J£K/pJ 

co State Land Office - Santa Fe 

United States Geological Survey - Reawell 



H U M B L E O I L & R E F I N I N G COMPANY 
EXPLORATION DEPARTMENT 

P. O. BOX 1287 

R O S W E L L , N E W M E X I C O 

March 8, I960 

In re: Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Plan of 
Development 1960 

New Mexico O i l Conservation Commissj.on 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

ATTENTION: Kr. A. L. Porter, Jr. 

Gentlemen: 

We have previously furnished two sets of two Plan of Developments of 
the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit for the calendar year of 1960. The f i r s t 
Plan of Development specified two Abo wells with continuous d r i l l i n g . 
The second Plan provided f o r eight Abo wells to be completed pri o r to 
July 1, 1960. We are now enclosing f i v e copies of s t i l l a new t h i r d 
Plan of Development c a l l i n g for nine wells. This change was occasioned 
by our decision, in combination with Gulf O i l Corporation, to d r i l l 
t h e i r State Lease covering the HE-̂NW-j; of Section 16, T-18-S, R-27-E. 
This i s Gulf's State Lease E-3635. 

We would be sincerely appreciative i f you would approve the enclosed 
new Plan of Development, handing four copies to the Commissioner of 
Public Lands for his approval requesting that same be approved by 
him, and returning to us here i n Roswell. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

R. I I . Richardson 

RMR:lm 
Enclosure 

cc: Commissioner of Public Lands 
P. 0. Box 791 
Santa Fe, New Mexico Attention: Unit Division 

U. S. G. S. 
P. 0. Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 



copy 
H U M B L E O I L & R E F I N I N G C O M P A N Y 

March 8, 1960 

Ia re: Chalk Bluff Drav Unit Plan of 
Development I960 

Ccoalaaloser of Public Landa 
P. 0. Box 791 
Santa Fe, Sev Mexico 

ATTKjrriON: Unit Diviaion 

Dear Sir: 

We are encloaing copy of letter to the Sew f4exico Oil Conaervation 
Commission requesting that they approve a nev Plan of Development 
for the Chalk Bluff Drav Uait. This nev Plan should take place of 
the previously furnished Flan forwarded to you by the Conservation 
Commission on February 23, I960. 

We felt that it vould be easier to file a completely nev Flan 
calling for nine Abo veils than to amend tbe Plan nov in your 
possession far your approval. 

We vould be sincerely appreciative if you vould approve the 1960 
Flan of Development forwarded to the Oil Conservation Commission 
by latter of even date. 

Thank you very much. 

Yours very truly, 

R. M. Richardson 

RMB;la 
Enclosure 

ce: Jiev Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, Hev Mexico Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr. 

U. S. G. S. 
P. 0. Box 6721 
Roswell, Kew Mexico 

D65356 i 12 58 



O R M P 2 C 2 0 

copy 
H U M B L E O I L & R E F I N I N G C O M P A N Y 

Harch 8, 1960 

Ia re: Chalk Bluff Drav Uait 
Plan of Development i960 

U. S. 6. 8. 
P. 0. Box 6721 
Rosvell, lev Mexieo 

ATTUfFIOH: Mr. John Anderson 

Dear Sir: 

Ve are attaching hereto copy of latter to the Oil Conaervation 
Commission, eopy of letter to tin CoBmiasioner of Public Lands, 
and six copies of a nev Plan of Development for the Chalk Bluff 
Drav Unit for the calendar year of I960. Thia nev Plan covers 
nine Abo wella to be drilled as a further development of the 
Chalk Bluff Drav Unit Abo production. 

We vould be eincerely appreciative if you vould approve the 
enclosed Plan of Development, returning approved copies to us 
here in Roswell, subject to like approval of the Oil Conservation 
Commission and the Commissioner of Public Lands. 

Yours very truly, 

R. H. Richardson 

RMEUlm 
Enclosures 

cc: Oil Conaervation Coamiasion 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa ?e, sev Mexico Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr. 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
P. 0, Box 791 
Santa Fe, Bev Mexico Attention: Unit Division 

D85356 I 12-58 



In reply refer to: 
Unit Division 

n March 11, 1°S0 

Unable Oil ard le'ining Company 
», 0. Box 1287 
lo swell, New Mexico 

Re: Various Plans of Development: 
Chalk Bluff Draw Unit 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

ATTENTION: Mr. a. M. Richardson 
i 

U Gent lessen: 

In regard to your second Plan of Development covering the 
drilling of eight wells to the Abo Formation and your letter 
dated March 8, 1960, stating there i s s t i l l a third Plan of 
Development being sent for our consideration, which in addition 
to the eight wells called for prior to July 1, 1960, under the 
second Plan of development, also includes a well to be drilled 
in the N1/4HV/4 of Section 16, Township 18 South, Range 27-Sast. 

This third Plan of Developsient has not been received by 
this offlee, however, in addition to the well to be drilled ln 
tlie KE/4MV/4 of Section 16, Toimship 18-South, Range 27-East, we 
are also requesting a wall be drilled in the NW/4NW/4 of Section 
16, Township 18-South, Range 27-Sast, during the 1960 Calendar 
Year. 

This office will require a fee of $1.00 for each additional 
copy of this application, which we approve. 

Very truly yours, 
MURRAY E. MORGAN 
Cokmiittioner of fublAx Umd* 

MEM/MMR/m 

BY: 
Ted Bilberry, Supervisor 
Oil and Gas Division 



HuBbl* Oil and Refining Co. 
p. O. Box 1287 
Roswell, Hew Mexico 

Oil Conservation CoBB&issiori 
p. 0. Box S71 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

united States Geological Survey 
P. 0. Box 6721 
Roswell, Nev Mexieo 



it i'ii/ 
i ' * 

t. 0. Box 6721 
asewall. Raw Mexice 

March 9, 1940 

auafcle Oil 6 tafl&iat Cotmpaaj 
P. 0. Bex U87 
la » K 11, Mew Maxico 

Attention: Mr. 1. M. tgahasdse* 

Cacti MOT' 

four pLsa af eaielnpaa.it *»r I960, sated January 1, I960, aad filed 
March 9, i960, far tha Ckalk Bluff Ira* unit araa, Se. 14-OB-O01-2447, 
teay Gerner, Saw Meadeo, vfcieh pxeeases the drillia* af aim* AW 
feaastioa wella, baa beea seasssss' ea thia date subject ta like a»-
saeval ay taa asesapslsra Stata Official*. The plan of dreelr jiaaiit 
ia approved with the waderst snrtl ng that a susslaasntal plea af aa-
ISTSIISSHI v i l l ha eobadtted far approval esae eawaletiftit of tha 
aiaa afoi saint loasd walla, hat aa later than J»ly 1, I960. Please 
rttralefc this effiee appropriate evidence of approval hy the Caa-
aleeleaer ef PahUe Leads, State of Bev Kexiee aad the Saw Mexice 
Oil Ceaservatioa Owsattaiea. 

Three approved oopiee af the plan are eaeloeed. 

fety truly years, 

EBVXR M. TaoussGa 
Acting Oil aad Sea Soservlser 

Saelesttres 

Copy to: Washington (w/cy ef plan) 
Artesia (w/cy of plea) 
MMOCC, Sent* Fe (ltr ealy) u " 
Coa. ef Pub. Lands, Saata Fe (ltr only) 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 

February 23, 1960 

Huabla Oil * Refining Coapany 
Exploration Departaent 
P. U. Box 1287 
Roawoll, New Mexieo 

ATTEaTiau Mr* R. M« Rl char aeon 

Ret Revised Plan of Development 
for 1960, Chalk Huff Draw 
Unit, Eddy County, Mew Mexico* 

Gentleaem 

Thia la to advise that tbe New Mexico Oil Conservation Coaaisslon 
has this date approved the Pisa of Development for I960 fer the Chalk 
Bluff Draw Unit, Eddy County, Mew Mexico, subject to like approval by 
the United States Geological Survey and tbe Commissioner of Public 
Lands of tbe State of New Mexieo. 

Seven approved copies of tbe 1960 Plan of Development are forwarded 
to the Coaaissioner of Public Lands* 

Very truly yours, 

A* L. PORTER, J r . , 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/JaVpj 

oo Coaaissioner of Public Lands 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

United States Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexico 



H U M B L E O I L & R E F I N I N G COMPANY 
EXPLORATION DEPARTMENT 

P. O. BOX 1287 

R O S W E L L , N E W M E X I C O 

February l o , i960 

Mr. A. L . Porter, J r . 
Secretary-Director 
New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission 
?. 0. Box 671 
Santa Fe, Hew Mexico 

Dear Mr. Porter: 

Under date of December 10. 1959; Mr. Clarence S. Hinkle forwarded 
to you eight copies of application of Humble for approval of the 
Plan of Development for the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit for the calendar 
year of i960. 

This plan was subsequently approved by you and la t e r approved by 
the Commissioner. The approved plan was then f i l e d with the U.3.C-.3. 
for t h e i r approval. 

Due to further speedy development and further d r i l l i n g , the U.S.G.S. -
f e l t that our plan did not provide for enough Abo wells, consequently, 
such plan was returned to us unapproved. We are now enclosing to you 
eight copies of our new Plan of Development providing for a two r i g , 
eight well program, with such wells to be completed prior to July 1, 
i960. 

We respectfully request that you approve the enclosed plan and there­
after hand seven copies to Mr. Murray Morgan for his approval, request­
ing that Mr. Morgan approve and forward to us here i n Roswell, P. 0. 
Box 1287, for our f i l i n g with the U.S.G.S. 

Ends. 

cc: Commissioner cf Public Lands 
P. 0. Box 791 
Santa Fe, New Mexico - Attention: Unit Division 

United States Geological Survey 
P. 0. Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 



O.u CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 

December 14, 1959 

Hervey, Do* & Hinkle 
Hinkle Building 
Roswell, New Mexico 

ATTENTION! Mr. C. E. Hinkle 

Rc: Humble Oil & Refining Company 
Plan of Development for 1960 
Chalk Bluff Draw Unit, Eddy 
County, New Mexico* 

Gentlemen: 

This i s to advise that the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
hat this date approved the Humble Oil & Refining Company Plan of Development 
for 1960 for the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit, Eddy County, New Mexico, subject to 
like approval by the United States Geological Survey and the Commissioner of 
Public Lands of the State of New .Mexico. 

Seven approved copies of the 1960 Plan of Development are forwarded 
to the Commissioner of Public Lands* 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. PORTER, Jr., 
Secretary-Director 

ALPtjHKiig 

cct Commissioner of Public Lands - Santa Fe 
US Geological Survey - Roswell 



H U M B L E O I L & R E F I N I N G COMPANY 
E X P L O R A T I O N D E P A R T M E N T 

P. O . B O X 1287 

R O S W E L L , N E W M E X I C O 

December I k , 1959 

In re: i960 Plan of Development 
Chalk Bluff Drav Unit 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe 
New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

On December 11, 1959, we forwarded to you a copy of our Plan of Development 
covering the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit. 

In the t h i r d line from the bottom of Page 2 of such Plan, the location of the 
second Abo well is shown to be "the SEfcSW£ of said Section 9". This should 
read "the SE£NW£ of said Section 9". 

Please note your copy of the Plan to show the correct location. The f i r s t 
well is to be in the NE£sw£ of Section 9, and the second well is to be in 
the SE£NW£ of Section 9, Township 18 South, Range 27 East, Eddy County, 
New Mexico. 

R. M. Richardson 

RMR/dm 



C O P Y 
H E R V E Y , D O W & H I N K L E , A T T O R N E Y S 

R O S W E L L , N E W M E X I C O 

December 10, 1959 

Mr. Murray E. Morgan 
Commissioner of Public Landa 
State Land Office 
P. 0. Box 791 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Morgan: 

We enclose for your information copy of our l e t t e r to 
A. L. Porter, Jr., Secretary-Director of the New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Commission, aending him the Application 
of the Humble for approval of the plan of development for 
the Chalk B l u f f Draw Unit Area for the calendar year I960. 

You w i l l note that we have requested Mr. Porter to 
hand you the seven copies upon his approval. We would 
appreciate your prompt consideration and approval of the 
plan and returning the o r i g i n a l and f i v e approved copies 
to us to be f i l e d with the United States Geological Survey. 
Upon approval by the United States Geological Survey, a 
f u l l y approved copy w i l l be forwarded to you and to the 
Commission for your' f i l e s . 

You w i l l note that we have had an informal conference 
with the United States Geological Survey with respect to 
thi s plan of development and they have indicated that i t 
w i l l be satisfactory as far as they are concerned. 

We would appreciate your returning the approved copies 
as quickly as possible. 

CEH/bP ' 
End. 

cc: Humble O i l & Refining Company 
Attn.: Mr. H, M. Richardson 

cc: Mew Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 

Yours very t r u l y , 

HERVEY, DOW & HINKLE 



E R V E Y 1 8 7 4 - 1 9 5 3 

L A W O F F I C E S 

H E R V E Y , D O W & H I N K L E 
H I R A M M D O W 

C L A R E N C E E. H I N K L E 
W E . B O N D U R A N T , J R . 

H I N K L E B U I L D I N G 

GEORGE H. HUNKER, JR. 

HOWARD C. BRATTON 

R O S W E L L , N E W M E X I C O 

5 B . C H R I S T Y 

T E L E P H O N E M A I N 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 5 4 7 
L E W I S c . c o x , J R . 

P A U L W. E A T O N . J R . 
R O B E R T C . B L E D S O E December 10, 1959 

Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr. 
Secretary-Director 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Porter: 

We enclose herewith eight copies of Application of 
Humble Oil & Refining Company for approval of plan of 
development for the Chalk Bluf f Draw Unit Area for the 
calendar year i960. 

We have had a conference with the United States 
Geological Survey with respect to the proposed plan and 
they have informally advised that the plan being presented 
w i l l be acceptable as far as they are concerned. 

You w i l l note that two Obo wells are contemplated i n 
the Immediate future and probably additional wells w i l l 
be d r i l l e d during the year i960 depending upon the results 
obtained in the two wells d r i l l e d . 

We would appreciate your approval i n the place i n d i ­
cated of a l l of the copies and the delivery of the o r i g i n a l 
and six copies to Murray Morgan, the Commissioner of Public 
Lands, for his approval. We are w r i t i n g Mr. Morgan with 
respect to t h i s matter. 

Your prompt attention w i l l be appreciated. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

HERVEY, DOW & HINKLE 

CEH/bp 
Encl. 

cc: Humble Oil & Refining Company 
Attn.: Mr. R. M. Richardson 

cc : Commissioner of Public Lands 



F. 0. Bex 6721 
Seawall, Mew Mexico 

April 3, 1959 

Haaale Oil & Refitting Csapauy 
les 1287 

i l l , lev Nesiee 

Attention: Mr. &. M. Richardson 

Geat lesan: 

Tear tlrnn ef SavaJefaeat far 1959, dated February 5. 1959 
fer taa Chalk lluff aait aaaa, Eddy Ceaaty, See Malco, which pro. 
poses tbe drilling ef one aaa feraatlea well, aaa tees esareved ea 
thia date. 

Sevan approved capias ef taa plea are aacleeed. 

Very truly yemre. 

*. 

•aai—al Oil aad Gaa Saeareieer 

Cepy ta: Vaaaiagtoo (w/cy of plaa) 
Arteaia (w/cy ef plea) 

Saata Fe (letter ealy) 
COM. ef Pub. Laada, Saata Fe (letter ealy) 



Tn reply refer to: 
Unit Division 

"aoruary 3, 19V) * 1 ^ 

0 

0 

Hervey, Oc*? and Hinkle 
Hinkle Building 
Roswell, Now Mexico 

Re: Proposed Plan of Development 
for calendar year 1959 
Chalk l u f f Draw Unit 
Sddy County, New Mexico 

ATTENTION: Hr. Clarence E. Hinkle 

Gentlemen: 

'fe are enclosing ten copies of the above designated 
Plan of Development, which was handed to us by the Sew 
Mexico Oil Conservation Commission. 

This 1959 Plan of Development "or the Chalk Bluff 
3rai? Area, proposes to d r i l l one additional well during 
the calendar year 1959, was approved by the Corad rsioner 
of Public Lands February 3, 1959, subject to l i k e approval 
by the United States Geological Survey. 

Very truly yours, 
MURRAY E. MORGAN 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

BY: 
Tad Bilberry, Supervisor 
Oil and Gas Division 

cci OCC- Santa Fe 
USGS- Roswell 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O . B O X 871 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 

7 

January 30, 1959 

Hervey Dow & Hinkle 
Hinkle Building 
Roawall, New Mexico 

ATTENTION* t,x. Clarence Hinkle 

He; 1959 Plan of Development 
Chalk Bluff Craw Unit 
bddy County, New Mexico. 

Gentlemen* 

Thia ia to adviae that the New Mexico Oil Conaervation Coanisalon 
hat thia date approved tha 1959 Plan of Development far the Chalk Bluff 
Draw Unit tddy County, New Mexico, subject to like approval by the United 
States Geological Survey and the Cooedssioner of Public lands of the State 
of New Mexico. 

eleven approved copies of the application were forwarded to the 
Coeatiasioner of Public Landa of the State of New Maxico. 

Very truly yours, 

A. i . PORTER, J r . , 
Seeretery-Oirector 

ALP/RLS/ig 

cct State i-and Office - Santa Fe 
US Geological Survey - Roswell 



^•CWLK^UFF D R A W W I T AREA 

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

TO: Executive Secretary, 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands of the 
State of'New Mexico 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Supervisor, 
United States Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexico 

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT FOR 

CHALK BLUFF DRAW UNIT AREA FOR CALENDAR YEAR 1959 

Comes the undersigned, Humble Oil & Refining Company, Unit Operator 

under the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Agreement heretofore approved by the New 

Mexico Oil Conservation Commission, the Commissioner of Public Lands of the 

State of New Mexico and the Director of the United States Geological Survey 

and which was effective as of December 29, 1955, and i n conformity with the 

provisions of Section 10 of the unit agreement submits for approval of the New 

Mexico Oil Conservation Commission, the Commissioner of Public Lands and the 

Supervisor of the United States Geological Survey the plan hereinafter set 

forth for the further development and operation of the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit 

Area and in support thereof respectfully shows: 

1. The Chalk Bluff Draw No. 1 well located 1980' from the South 

and West lines of Section 5, Township 18 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M., was 

completed April 13, 1956, as a well capable of producing gas and condensate 

from the Pennsylvanian Bend Sand at a depth from 9443* to 9465' with an i n i t i a l 

potential of 8,482 MCF of gas per day. 

The Chalk Bluff Draw No. 2 well, which was located 1930* from the 

South line and 1880* from the West line of Section 32, Township 17 South, Range 

27 East, N.M.P.M., was drilled to a to t a l depth of 9,425* and was plugged and 

abandoned as a dry hole on February 27, 1957« 

The Chalk Bluff Draw No. 3 well, located 2310' from the North line and 

330' from the East line of Section 8, Township 18 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M., 

was completed on July 8, 1957, at a depth of approximately 9,505' to 9,555* 



with an i n i t i a l potential of 2,107 MCF of gas per day. This well was worked 

over and sandfracked causing an increase i n the potential gas production to 

4,580 MCF of gas per day. 

2. The New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission, the Commissioner of 

Public Lands and the Director of the United States Geological Survey have 

heretofore approved an i n i t i a l participating area consisting of a l l of Sec­

tion 5, Township 18 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M., containing 643*88 acres, 

and a revision thereof to also include the Eg Section 8 and the Wg Section 9» 

Township 18 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M., containing an additional 640 acres. 

A t o t a l of 116,341 MCF of gas and 444 barrels of condensate were 

produced from the No. 1 well from July 23, 1956, to September 21, 1956, and the 

Unit Operator was unable to obtain a contract for the sale of additional gas 

u n t i l a pipe line connection was obtained as of January 2, 1959, and on account 

of which gas is now being sold from Wells Nos. 1 and 3« 

On account of the lack of pipe line connections, the time for the 

submission of a plan for the further development and operation of the unit 

area in accordance with Section 10 of the unit agreement has been extended 

and the following plan is submitted with the approval of a l l of the working 

interest owners of the unit agreement: 

PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT 

Unit Operator proposes to d r i l l one additional well during the calen­

dar year of 1959, the same to be located 1980' FNL and 1980' FEL Section 17, 

Township 18 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M. I t is proposed to commence opera­

tions upon said well within ninety days and to d r i l l said well with due 

diligence to a depth sufficient to test the Abo formation and i n the event the 

Abo, which is expected to be encountered at a depth of approximately 6,400', 

does not prove to be productive of unitized substances i n paying quantities, 

and i f the geological reports obtained in the d r i l l i n g of said well warrant 

in the opinion of Unit Operator the deepening of the same, Unit Operator w i l l 

consider d r i l l i n g said well to a depth sufficient to test the Pennsylvanian 

Bend formation. 

Due to the fact that only a relatively small amount of gas has been 

produced from the unit area there is not sufficient productive data to determine 

-2-



the character of the reservoir from which said wells are producing and whether 

the d r i l l i n g of additional wells is economically feasible. After said wells 

have been produced for a reasonable length of time Unit Operator and the other 

working interest owners w i l l be i n a better position to formulate a plan for 

the further development of the unit area. 

DATED this the &0 day of January, 1959. 

Respectfully submitted, 

HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY 
/ 

By 

-3-



H E R V E Y 1 8 7 4 - 1 9 5 3 

„ L A W O F F I C E S 

HERVEY, DOW X H I N K L E 1 R A D O 1 

H I N K L E B U I L D I N G 

W E B O N D U R A N T , J R . 

G E O R G E H H J I M K E R . J R R O S W E L L , M E W M E X I C O 

S B . C H R I S T Y i v 

L E W I S C . C O X . J R 

B R A T T O N T E L E P H O N E M A I N 2 - 6 5 i O 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 5-47 

January 28, 1959 
EATO 

ROBERT Z BLED S O E 

Mr. A. L. Porter, Secretary-Director 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Santa Pe, New Mexico 

Re: Chalk Bl u f f Draw Unit Agreement 

Dear Mr. Porter: 

We enclose herewith twelve copies of Application for 
Approval of Plan of Development for Chalk Bl u f f Draw Unit 
Area for the calendar year 1959. We have discussed t h i s 
plan with Mr. John Anderson of the U.S.G.S. and he has 
informally indicated that i t i s satisfactory with him. 

We would appreciate your approving the Plan and handing 
eleven copies to the Commissioner of Public Lands for his 
approval. 

We are sending a copy of th i s l e t t e r to the Commissioner 
of Public Lands and request that upon approval of the Appli­
cation by the Commissioner that ten approved copies be 
returned to us to be f i l e d with the U.S.G.S. Upon approval 
by the U.S.G.S. you w i l l be furnished and the Commissioner 
of Public Lands w i l l be furnished with an approved copy 
showing approval by the U.S.G.S. 

Your prompt attention to t h i s matter w i l l be appreciated. 

CEH/bp 
Enclosures 

cc: Murray E. Morgan 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

cc: R. M. Richardson 
Humble Oil & Refining Company 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Yours very t r u l y , 



Fi (<-

August H, 

In rs: Chalk Bluff Draw Unit 
Sddy County, Saw Mexico 

f Public Lands 

Attention: Unit Division 

Dear Sirt 

We are enclosing for your files one fully executed and approved 
copy cf Humble*s Application for Approval of Initial Participating 
Area and first revision thereof. 

We are also, by copy of this letter, furnishing the Oil Conser­
vation Commission with ens complete eopy and a photostat of page 
four showing the necessary governmental approvals* 

If you need any information, please advise* 

Yours very trul 

R* k* Richardson 

RMRich 

End. 

Stti New Maxico Oil Conaervation Commission 
P. 0* Box 871 
Santa Fe, Hew Mexi00 



IN REPLY REFER T O : 

UNITED STATES 

- T.DJEF^.RTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

P. 0. Bex 6721 
1 3 Bjafwell, lew Maxico 

July 23, 1958 

Bumble Oil aad Ba fining Company 
P. 0. Box 1237 
ftoevell, He* Mexico 

Attention: ft. M. Richardson 

Gentlemen: 

I have today approved year application fer a six-wontha' 
externaioa ef time ia which to f i le a plea ef development aad op«ra­
tion fer the Chalk Bletf Brew umit agreammmt (Ho. 14-08-001-2447), 
Sddy County, law Mexico. By virtue ef eweh extension, the plan ef 
development ahall be filed fer approval ea er before January 6, 1959. 
Two copies ef tbe approved applieatioa are eaeloaad for your records. 

By copy of this letter tba Coawd.eeioaer ef Public Leads, 
Stata of Sev Msxico, amd tha Sew Msxico Oil Coaeorvation Cosxtiaaioe 
are being Intoroad ©f Gae logical Survay approval ef year application. 
The applieatioa waa approvad by tba Ceemdesieaer ef Public Leads ea 
July 2, 195«, subject to like approval by the Geological Survay. It 
ia assumed you wil l inform a l l interested partial ef this action. 

Copy tot Hue*la (»/2 ape. eye ef application) 
Waan. (w/spp. ey ef applieatioa) 
Arccsia (w/app. cy of applieatioa) 
O.C.C.-Beats fe 
Coast, ef Pub. lands-faata Pe 

flacarcly yours, 

jom A. AXBUBCH 
kagional Oil aad Gaa Supervisor 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISS-ON 
P. O. BOX 8 7 1 

SANTA FE, N E W MEXICO 

July 2, 1958 

I/' 

Hervey,Dow & Hintie 
P. C. Bux 547 
Itosweii, New Mexico 

Attention: Mr. Howard C. Bratton 

Re: Revised i n i t i a l and f i r s t 
revision of the Pennsylvania 
Bend participating area 
Chalk Bluff Draw Unit 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gent 1 eaten: 

This i s to advise that the New Mexico C i l Conservation 
Commission has this date approved the revised i n i t i a l 
and 1iret revision of the Pennsylvania Bend Participating 
Area for the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit, Eddy County, New 
Mexico, subject to like approval by tbe United States 
O oiogical Survey and the Commissioner of Public Lands 
of the State of New Mexico. 

Seven approved copies of the application are returned 
herewith. 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. PORTER, Jr ., 
Secretary-Director 

AUVRLS/ir 

Enclosure 

cc : U. S. Geological Survey - Roswell, New Mexico 
Commissioner of Public Lands - Santa Fe, N.M. 



July 1, 1̂ 58 

her*- Dow and Hinkle 
P. 0. Box 5̂ 7 
floewell, Bev Mexico 

He: Chalk Bluff Draw Unit, 
Eddy County, Me* Mexico 

Attention: Mr. Howard C. Bratton 

Gentleaen: 

The ComaiBBioner of Public Lands approved as of July 1, 
I^S , the revised initial and first revised participating area, 
this replaces the initial participating area as submitted and 
approved oy us as of May 20, 1958. 

We are aanding eight copies of the above designated to 
$x. Pete Porter, Director of the Oil Conservation Commission. 

Very truly youss 

MURRAY E. KORGAH 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

BY: 
Ted Bilberry, dupervisor 
Oil and Gas Division 

MEM/MMR/s 

cc: OCC- Santa Fe 
USGS- Roswell, Nev Mexico 



Re: Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Area, 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Executive Secretary 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State Land Office 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Director 
United States Geological Survey 
Washington 25, D. C. 

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF INITIAL PARTICIPATING 
AREA FOR THE PENNSYLVANIAN BEND FORMATION AND FOR 
APPROVAL OF FIRST REVISION OF THE PARTICIPATING 
AREA FOR THE PENNSYLVANIAN BEND FORMATION 

Comes the undersigned, Humble Oil & Refining Company, as Unit 

Operator for the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit Agreement, approved by the Director 

of the United States Geological Survey, effective December 29, 1955, and 

pursuant to the provisions of Section 11 thereof, respectfully submits for 

the approval of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission, the Commissioner 

of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico, and the Director of the United 

States Geological Survey, the selection of the following described lands 

regarded as reasonably proved to be productive of unitized substances in 

paying quantities to constitute the i n i t i a l participating area and the 

f i r s t revision of the participating area for the Pennsylvanian Bend Pro­

ducing Zone or formation to-wit: 

INITIAL PARTICIPATING AREA: 

T. 18 S. . R. 27 E . . N.M.P.M. 
Section 5 - Allj 

containing 643*88 acres, more or less. 

FIRST REVISION OF THE PARTICIPATING AREA: 

T. 18 5.. R. 27 E». N.M.P.M. 
Section 8 - Ei; 

9 - Wlj 

containing 640 acres, more or less. 

Section 5 and said lands in Sections 8 and 9, containing 640 acres, 

respectively, to constitute spacing units for the allocation of unitized 

substances produced therefrom on a pro rata acreage basis. 



Page - 2 

In support of this application, the following numbered items are 

attached hereto and made a part hereof: 

1. An ownership map showing thereon the boundaries of the Unit Area 

and showing the proposed i n i t i a l participating area, and the proposed f i r s t 

revision of the participating area, which map i s marked Exhibit "A". 

2. A schedule showing the lands entitled to participate i n the 

i n i t i a l participating area i n the unitized substances produced from the 

Pennsylvanian Bend 3an Formation with the percentage of participation of 

each lease or tract indicated thereon, marked Exhibit "B". 

3. A schedule showing the lands entitled to participate i n the f i r s t 

revision of the participating area i n the unitized substances produced 

from the Pennsylvanian Bend Sand Formation with the percentage of par­

ticipation of each lease or tract indicated thereon, marked Exhibit "B-l". 

There is also submitted herewith in tr i p l i c a t e a geological report 

marked Exhibit "C" prepared by Mr. J. B. Waid, Division Unitization 

Geologist of Applicant, together with accompanying geological maps 

supporting and justifying the proposed selection of the i n i t i a l p a r t i c i ­

pating area and the f i r s t revised participating area; and also a prelimi­

nary reservoir evaluation or engineering report, marked Exhibit "D", 

prepared by Applicant's reservoir engineer. 

The proposed i n i t i a l participating area i s predicated upon the know­

ledge and information obtained from the completion of the following well 

capable of producing gas i n paying quantities under the terms of the unit 

agreement, to-wit: 

The Chalk Bluff Draw No. 1 Well, located 1980 feet from the south 

and west lines of Section 5, T. 18 S., R. 27 E«, N.M.P.M., which was 

completed April 13, 1956, as the discovery well capable of producing gas 

and condensate from the Pennsylvanian Bend Sand at a depth from 9,443 

feet to 9,465 feet with an i n i t i a l potential of 8,482 MCF of gas per day. 

This well is now shut i n . After the completion of the i n i t i a l test well, 

the d r i l l i n g of a subsequent well was deferred i n order to make a 
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reasonable test of the i n i t i a l well. A temporary pipe line connection 

was obtained and gas produced and sold from the No. 1 Well from July 23, 1956, 

to September 21, 1956. The to t a l production during said period was 

approximately 116,341 MCF of gas and 444 barrels of condensate. 

The proposed f i r s t revision of the participating area is predicated 

upon the knowledge and information obtained from the completion of the 

following well capable of producing gas i n paying quantities under the 

terms of the unit agreement to-wit: 

The Chalk Bluff Draw No. 3 Well, located 2,310 feet from the north 

line and 330 feet from the east line of Section 8, T. 18 3., R. 27 E., 

N.M.P.M., which was completed on July 8, 1957 at a depth of approximately 

9,505 feet to 9,555 feet with an i n i t i a l potential of 2,107 MCF of gas 

per day. A workover of this well i n which the sand was fractured was 

completed on February 25, 1956, and increased the productivity to 4,580 

MCF of gas per day. The well is considered to have been proven capable 

of producing i n commercial quantities as of said date. This well i s now 

shut i n . 

The Chalk Bluff Draw Unit No. 2 Well, located 1930 feet from the 

south and 1880 feet from the west lines of Section 32, T. 17 S., R. 27 

E., N.M.P.M., was drilled to a to t a l depth of 9,425 feet and was plugged 

and abandoned as a dry hole on February 27, 1957* 

The above three mentioned wells were dr i l l e d at a cost of approxi­

mately $706,600.00. 

An effort has been made by Applicant to secure a satisfactory contract 

for the sale of gas. Under date of April 15, 1958, a firm proposal for 

the purchase of gas from the two wells above referred to capable of pro­

ducing gas was received from Malco Refineries, Inc. Interest i n the 

purchase of gas has also been evidenced by El Paso Natural Gas Company 

and Southern Union Gas Company. However, tentative proposals from these 

two possible purchasers have been contingent on the purchase being able 

to secure commitments for the purchase of other gas produced i n the 

general area. A fourth possible market outlet may be afforded by the 
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proposed pipe line of Trans Western Pipe Line Company. I t now appears 

reasonably certain that a satisfactory market outlet can be secured. The 

date, on which gas sales w i l l be commenced, is dependent on the outcome 

of f i n a l negotiations to s e l l the gasj however, i t is anticipated that 

satisfactory contracts w i l l be negotiated within the near future. 

The preliminary reservoir evaluation of the Chalk Bluff Draw Unit which 

is attached hereto as Exhibit "D" indicates that the profit which would be 

obtained under an i n i t i a l participating area of 640 acres, and a revised 

participating area adding another 640 acres for the second well would be 

marginal, and that the inclusion of lesser amounts of acreage i n the 

i n i t i a l and f i r s t revised participating areas would probably be a deterrent 

to further development i n the area under the unit agreement. 

Wherefore, Applicant respectfully requests that the New Mexico Oil 

Conservation Commission, The Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of 

New Mexico and the Director of the United States Geological Survey: 

1. Approve the hereinabove selection of lands to constitute the 

i n i t i a l Pennsylvanian Bend Sand participating area to be effective as of 

the date of f i r s t production, July 23, 1956. 

2. Approve the hereinabove selection of lands to constitute the f i r s t 

revision of the Pennsylvanian Bend Sand participating area to be effective 

as of February 1, 1958. 

Respectfully submitted, 

HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY 

HERVEY, DOW & HINKLE 

Attorneys for Humble Oil & 
Refining Company 

NEW MEXICO OH. CONSERVATION OOMiMlOK 


